State of West Virginia

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street Eas
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Department of Administration  Quotation 858C2029

Request for =

t

306-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BY ORDER

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

02/06/2008

BID OPENING DATE: D2/27/2008

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

0001 EA
1
ENERGY ABSORPTION| SYST

OPEN EN

TO PROVIDE MATERIALS R
ENERGY ABSORPTION SYST
ABSGRBING TERMINAL) AT
ABSORPTION S)YSTEM QUAD
ENERGY ABSORPTION SYST

DEVICES.

PER THE ATTACHED [SPECI

EXHIBIT 3
LIFE OF CONTRACT: TH

YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "RE
NECESSARY TO| OBTAIN A
ORIGINAL CONTRACT]. TH
NOT EXCEED TWELVE] (12)
TIME™ THE VENDOR MAY T
REASON UPON [GIVING THE
RITTEN NDTICE.

UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVIS
IN THIS CONTRACT [DDCUM
PRICING SET. HEREIN ARE
CONTRACT.

DEVICES AND [TRINITY INDUSTRIES TRACC ATTENUATING

] «[»+» AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1

936-28

EM/MAINTENANCE

D CONTRACT

EQUIRED FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF
EM GREAT (GUARDRAIL ENERGY
TENUATING DEVICE[S, ENERGY
GUARD ATTENDUATING DEVICES,

EM QUADGUARD - HS ATTENUATING

FICATIONS AND DRAWINGS

IS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON

ASONABLE TIME™ THEREAFTER AS IS
NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE

E "REASCNABLE TIME™ PERIOD SHALL
MONTHS. DURING THIS ™"REASONABLE
ERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS

IONS ARE STIPULA[TED ELSEWHERE
ENT, THE TERMS, |[CONDITIONS AND
FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE

AEVERSE BIDE FORTERMS ANC

FCONDIT

ISIGNATURE

FTELEPHONE DATE

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

TH

T




GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The Sfate may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Ali quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legisiative Rules ot the Purchasing Division.

4. Prior to any award, the apparent successiul vendor must be propetly registered with the Purchasing Division and have
paid the required $125.00 regisiration fee.

5. All services performed or geods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term
of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropifated by the Legislature or otherwise being
made available. Inthe event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this
Purchase Order/Confract becomes void and of no eftect after June 30.

6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.

7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

8. Vendor preference will be 'granted upon writien request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

g The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.

10.  The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days writlen notice to the seffer.

11, The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Leg/isfative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights
and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validily of this Purchase Order/Contract,

12.  Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby defeted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written
agreement of the parties.

13, BANKRUPTCY: Inthe event the vendot/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed
ml and void, and terminated without further order.

14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum - The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate
Addendum (BAA), approved by the Altorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Divisior’s web site
(hitp Jharww.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vre/hipaa.him) is hereby made patt of the agreement. Provided that, the
Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health
Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.

2. SPECIFICATIONS: ltems offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications
must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be
clearly defined. A bidder offering an aiternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid, The
Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.

4, Uinit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.

5. Al quotations are considered F.Q.B. destination unless aliernate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

B. BiD SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time

of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the guotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Depariment of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev, 5/25/07

FAFITHET

TN

(1 )

ST




State of West V"'g]ma Request fOI‘ s TR NUMBER s o PAGE
Department of Administration  Quuotation 858C2029 >
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130
Charieston, WV 25305-0130 MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2402
RFQ COPY

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ;
BY ORDER =

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

i
TEIRET 1Ty

02/06/2008
BID OPENING DATE: 02/27/2008 BID DPENING TIME

01:30PM

RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE| SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR,
SUBMITTED 70O THE DIREC[TOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30)
DAYS PRIOR TO THE| EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH JTHE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ]
ORIGINAL CONTRACT; AND $SHALL BE LIMITED] TC TWO (2) ONE B
{1) YEAR PERIODS. -

CANCELLATIGN: THE{ DIRE[CTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICE
SUPPLIED ARE| OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR| DO NOT CONFORM
TO THE SPECIFICAT|IIONS DF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN.

OPEN MARKET [CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY
AUTHCRIZE A [SPEND|IING UNIT TO PURCHASE DN THE OPEN
MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION DR COST
ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTIRACT FOR
IMMEDIATE DELIVER)Y IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN
CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-~
PORTATION OR{ AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE] IN THE VOLUME
OF WORK.)

I

QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE
APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED DN ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY
THE STATE SPENDING UNIT. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED
THAT THE CONTRACT, SHAL]l COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY -
ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, -
WHETHER MORE| OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOUWN. :

ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A
WRITTEN STATE CONTRACT| ORDER (FORM NUMBER WV-39) TO
THE VENDODR FDR COMMODITIES CCVERED BY [THIS CONTRACT.
THE ORIGINAL| COPYH OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE MAILED TO THE
VENDOR AS AUTHORIIZATION FOR SHIPMENT, |A SECOND COPY

EH B

SIGNATURE _ ' TELEPHONE ' DATE

TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'




Purchasing Division

RFQ CoOPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

2019 Washington Street Fast
Past Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request for =
Quotation

MICHAEL AUSTIN
306-558-2402

; DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
i VARIDUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

02/06/2008

BID OPENING DATE

02/27,2008

BID OPENING TIME

MAILED TO THE PUR
RETAINED BY [THE §

BANKRUPTCY: | IN T,
FOR BANKRUPTCY PR
CALLY NULL AND vO
ORDER .

SHALL SUPERSEDE A
CONDITIONS WHICH

DOCUMENTS SUCH AS
AGREEMENTS DR MAI
ELECTRONIC MEDIUM

REV. 04/11/2001

PURCHASING CARD A

IS ISSUED THROUGH

AGENCY AS A [CONDI

CERTIFICATION AND

BA-3-37 (DOES NOT

REASGN CHECKED:

CURRENTLY UTIILIZES A V

MUST ACCEPT [THE SJTATE |
CARD FOR PAYMENT [DF AL

PREFERENCE IN ACCORDAN

A. APPLICATION IS MAD

PENDING UNIT.

OTECT|ION,

NY AN
MAY A
PRICE LISTS,

THE TERMS ANF CDNDITiogS CONTAINED IN [THIS CONTRACT
E
H P

CCEPTANCE

A BANK.

TION

VENDOR PREFERENCE

CHASING DIVISION,

HE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES
THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-
ID, AND IS TERMINATED] WITHOUT FURTHER

ALL SUBSEQUENT; TERMS AND
PEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED

NTENANCE AGREEMENTS,
SUCH| AS CD-ROM.

THE STATE| OF WEST VIRGINIA
ISA PURCHASING CARD PROGRAM WHICH
THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR

DF WEST VIRGINIA VISA PURCHASING
L. ORDERS PLACED [BY ANY STATE

OF AWARD.

APPLIICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR
CE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE,
APPLYY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS),

E FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE

ANDL A THIRD COPY

ORDER FORMS, SALES
INCLUDING ANY

CERTIFIICATE

SE

EREVERSE 8IDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITION:

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE DATE

TITLE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Mt

HHEH




State of West Virginia
Depariment of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation

2019 Washington Sireet East

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

858C2029

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TUATT

MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

02/06/2008

BID OPENING DATE:

02/27/2008

BID DPENING TIME

« 3
HAS
(4)
CERT

e 3
TION
QUAR
WEST
THE

INTE
PART

BIDDER| IS AN IND
RESIDED [CONTINUOUS
YEARS IMMEDIATELY
IFICATION; OR

BIDDER| IS A%PART
RESIDENT VENDOR A
TERS OR PRINCIPAL
VIRGINIA FOR| FOUR
DATE OF [THIS CERTI
REST OF BIDDER IS
NERSHIP,] ASSOCIATI

IVIDUAL RES1
LY IN WEST Vv
PRECEDING TH

NERSHIP, ASS
ND HAS MAINT
PLACE OF BUS
(4) YEARS I
FICATION; OR
HELD BY ANOT

ON DR CORPORATID,

DENT| VENDOR AND
IRGINIA FOR FOUR
E DATE OF THIS

OCIATION OR CORPORA-

AINED ITS HEAD-

INESIS CONTINUDUSLY IN

MMEDIIATELY PRECEDING

80% OF THE OWNERSHIP

HER [INDIVIDUAL,

N RESIDENT VENDO

OF BUSINESS [CONTI
YEARS IMMEDIATELY
CERTIFICATION; OR

( > BIDDER IS A
WHICH HAS AN AFFI
A MINIMUM OF) ONE
HAS MAINTAINED IT,
BUSINESS WITHIN W
FGUR (4) YEARS IM
CERTIFICATION.

B. APPLICATIION
REASDON CHECK[ED:

=y

WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS

NUOUS

LIATE

S HEA
EST V

( > BIDDERH IS A
DURING THE LIFE O
75% OF THE EMPLOY
ARE RESIDENTS OF

OR

THE STATE CONTINUDUSLY)
PRECEDING SUBMISSIION O

{ 3 BIDDER| IS A NONR

F THE
EES W

HEADQUARTERS OR| PRINCIPAL PLACE
LY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4)
PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS

CORPORATION NONRESIDENT VENDOR

OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH EMPLOYS

TS AND WHICH
CIPAL PLACE OF
USLY FOR THE

HE DATE OF THIS

HUNDRED STATE RESIDEN
QUARTERS OR PRIN
IRGINIA CONTINUO
MEDIATELY PRECEDING T

S MADE FOR 2.5% PREFE

RESIDENT VENDOR WHO
CONTRACT, ON AV
ORKING GN THE PR
EST VIRGINIA WHO HAVY
FOR THE TWO YEA
F THIS BID; '

ESIDENT VENDOR E

RENCE FOR THE

CERTIFIES THAT,
ERAGE AT LEAST
CJECT BEING BID
E RESIDED IN

RS IMMEDIATELY

MPLOYING A

EVERSE SIDE FOR TERNS AN

SIGNATURE

[TELEPHONE

Toate

TILE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

i

TYIRE]

I




State of West Virginia

Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 MICHAEL AUSTIN
’ 304-K58-2402
RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Depariment of Administration  Quotation 85802029 5
2019 Washington Street East

REG-NUMBER::

Request for

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

02/06/2008

BID OPENING DATE

02/27/72008

BID OPENING TIME

MINIMUM OF ONE HURN
NONRESIDENT VENDOR
WHICH MAINTAINS I|T
OF BUSINESS WITHIN
OF ONE HUNDRED STA
DURING THE L|IFE OF
75% 0OF THE EMPLOYE
SUBSIDIARY'S| EMPL|D
WHO HAVE RESIDED |I
YEARS IMMEDIATELY)|

DETERMINES THAT A
FAILED TO CONTINUE
PREFERENCE, |[THE SE
PURCHASING TiD: (A
ORDER ISSUED|;; OR (C
BIDDER IN AN AMOUN
AND THAT SUCH PENA
AGENCY OR DEDUCTED
CONTRACT OR PURCHA

BY SUBMISSION OF T
DISCLOSE ANY] REASD
PURCHASING DIVISIO
TAX AND REVEMNUE T/O
PURCHASING APPROPR
BIDDER HAS PAID TH

COMMISSIONER| TO BE

CERTIFICATE |IS TRY
THAT IF A CONTRAQT

BIDDER UNDERSTANDS IF [THE SECRETARY OF] TAX & REVENUE

THAT SUCH INFORMATION DOES NOT CONTAIN THE AMOUNTS OF
TAXES PAID NOR ANY DTHER INFORMATION DEEMED BY THE TAX

UNDER PENALTY OF |LAW FOR FALSE SWEARING €¢WEST VIRGINIA
CODE 61~5-3)|, BIDDER HEREBY CERTIFIES [THAT THIS

DRED] STATE RESIDENTS OR IS A

WITH AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY

S HEADQUARTERS OR PR|INCIPAL PLACE
WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYING A MINIMUM
TE RESIDENTS WHO CERTIFIES THAT,

THE| CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST
ES OR BIDDERS' AFFIL[IATE'S OR

YEES| ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA
N THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO
PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID.

BIDDER RECEIVING PREFERENCE HAS

TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH
CRETIARY MAY ORDER THE DIRECTGR OF

) RESCIND THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE
B) ASSESS A PENALTY WAGAINST SUCH
T NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF THE BID AMOUNT

LTY WILL BE PAID TO [THE CONTRACTING
FROM ANY UNPAID BALANCE ON THE
SE ORDER.

HIS CERTIFICATE, BIDDER AGREES 70
NABLYY REQUESTED INFORMATION TO THE
N AND AUTHORIZES THE| DEPARTMENT OF
DISCLOSE TO THE DIRECTOR OF

IATE] INFORMATION VERIFYING THAT

E REQUIRED BUSINESS [TAXES, PROVIDED

CONFIDENTIAL.

E AND ACCURATE IN ALL RESPECTS; AND
IS |(ISSUED 7O BIDDER{ AND IF ANYTHING

SIGNATURE

(TELEPHONE ' DATE

TITLE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'

HTE

TTI8E

Nt

i




State of West Virginia
Department of Adminisiration
Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

2019 Washington Street Fast

Requestforzn

Quotation

858C2029 6

CARRRESSE

CHRESFONDE

MIC
304

HAEL AUSTIN

-558-2402

DIV
VA
BY

ISION OF HIGHWAYS
RIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ORDER

02/06/2008

BID OPENING DATE: 02/27/2008

BID

OPENING TIME 01:30PM

CONTAINED WITHIN [THIS
TERM OF THE [CONTRACT,
PURCHASING DIVISION IN

CERTIFICATE CHAN
BIDDER WILL NOTI
WRITING IMMEDIA

B IDDE
DATE :
SIGNE
TITLE
¥ CHECK ANY [COMBINATIO
IN EITHER ™A™ OR "B"™,
ARE ENTITLEDY TO RECEIV

MAXIMUM 5% PREFERENCE
(REV. 12/00)

NOT

A SIGNED BID} MUST| BE S
DEPARTMENT OF ADM
PURCHASIING DIVISI
BUILDING 15
2019 WASHINGTON S
CHARLESTON, MV 2

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN
THE ENVELOPE] OR THE BI

SEALED BID

N OF PREFERENCE
OR BOTH "A™ AND
E. YOU MAY REQU
FOR BOTH "A™ AND

ICE

UBMITTED TO:

INISTRATIDN
ON

TREET, EAST
5305-0130

THIS INFDRMATIO
D MAY NOT BE CON

GES DURING THE
FY THE
TELY.

CONSIDERATION(S)
"B™ WHICH YOU
EST UP TO THE

IiBll .

N ON THE FACE OF
SIDERED:

SIGNATURE

“JTELEPHONE

DATE

FiTLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Ml

i




State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Sireet East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request for =
Quotation

858C2029 7

MICHAEL AUSTIN
306-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

D2/06/2008

BID OPENING DATE

02/27/2008

BID

ODPENING TIME 01:30PM

PLEASE PROVIDE A

3 3% 3% 3 3 % IS THE ENE OF RFQ

THIS

BUYER: 33

RFR. NO.: 858C2029
BID OPENING DATE: 02/27/2008
BID CPENING [TIME: 1:30 PM

FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:

858C2

IS NECESSARY

029 xxxxxx TOTAL:

~FELEPHONE

SIGNATURE

DATE

THTLE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TR 10TE

|

METRTFT

i bl

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



ATTENUATING DEVICES - REPLACEMENT PARTS

SCOPE OF CONTRACT

The purpose of this contract shall be to furnish materials required for the maintenance of
Energy Absorption System GREAT (Guardrail Energy Absorbing Terminal) attenuating
devices, Energy Absorption System Quadguard attenuating devices, Energy Absorption
System Quadguard-HS attenuating devices, and Trinity Industries TRACC attenuating
devices.

AWARD OF BID ITEMS
For the purposes of obtaining replacement components for all existing attenuating
devices in use, all parts listed on the bid item list will be awarded

All bids are to be reviewed by the WVDOH Traffic Engineering Division prior to award.

MINIMUM ORDERS
There shall be no minimum order requirement for this contract.

DELIVERY .

All prices bid shall be FOB destination. A list of delivery addresses for the Sign Shop in
each District is attached as part of this Contract. Note, various alternate addresses m'c_iy be
utilized in each District. All orders shall be shipped complete within forty-five (45) days
A.R.O. Late delivery charges against the vendor may be assessed at a rate of $50.00 per
calendar day beyond forty-five (45) days A.R.O. Notification of shipment from vendor or
shipper shall be received a minimum of 48 hours before delivery of material at the
location indicated on the release. All non-hardware parts shall be shipped adequately
secured on pallets for ease in unloading.

1

{17 1)

b |

| 14 A L

T




BID SCHEDULE

The following estimated quantities are for bid purposes only. Actual quantities will be determined 9
by needs of the West Virginia Division of Highways and may be increased or decreased:
ITéM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION PART UNIT TOTAL {DOH USE ONLY)
NUMBER QUANTITY DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY
SHEET(S) SUBCODE
1
2
3
: DISREGARD ITEMS 1 THROUGH 10 (NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS
C CONTRACT)
8
9
e

GREAT paneis and parts

1

GREAT thrie-beam fender panal w/
connection 1o diaphragm hardware,
mushroom bolt assembly, and
deflector assembiy

311000

12

GREAT complete mushroom bolt and
deflector assembly

312000

13

GREAT conerete block backup
deflector panel w/ connection fo fender panel hardware

14

313000

14

GREAT concrete block backup side
panel w/ connection to fender panel hardware

NA

15

GREAT steel backup side panel w/
connaction to backup hardware

11,12

NA

16

GREAT exlension panel wf connection
to backup and thrie fo w-beam pane! hardware

14

314000

17

GREAT NJ barrier backup left side 4"
offset transition panel w/ support
bracket, connection {o suppori bracket

hardware, and connenction fo steel backup hardware

e e

1

315000

18

GREAT NJ barrier backup right side 4"
offset transition panel w/ support
bracket, connection to support bracket

hardware, and connenction to stea! backup hardware

ki

316000

18

20

GREAT thrie beam to w-beam transition
panel w/ connection to extension panel
and w-beam hardware

i

GREAT diaphragms and parts

GREAT 24" diaphragm w/ cable guide assembly and
cable guide connection hiw

317000

321000

21

22

GREAT 30" diaphragm w/ cable guide assembly and

cable guide connection hiw

GREAT restraining cables and parts

GREAT 5 bay restraining cable w/
connection hardware and 6 ea. 3x3x1/4
washer bars

322000

331000

23

GREAT & bay restraining cable w/
connection hardware and 6 ea. 3x3x1M4
washer bars

332000

24

GREAT 7 bay restraining cable w/
connection hardware and 6 ea. 3x3x1/4
washer bars

333000

25

GREAT cable guide assembly w/
connection {o diaphragm hardware

NA

26

GREAT front anchor plate for
restraining cable w/ connection to
foundation MP-3 anchors

NA

27

GREAT rear anchor plate for restraining
cable w/ connection to foundation
MP-3 anchors

_ GREAT nose cover and parls
28 1 GREAT nose cover w/ connection o

diaphragm hardware (does not include
legs)

NA

341000

29

NOTE: Vendors can complete Bid Schedule at Purchasing's Web Site

GREAT noese support legs (2 ea.) w/
tabs and connection {0 nose cover
hardware

www.state .wv.us/admin/purchase

Vendors should ty'peBld Schedule

342000

i
>
E

S |

Ea{ N




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 10
e | ESTIMATED DESCRIFTION PART UNET TOTAL (DGH USEORLY)
NUMBER | QUANTITY DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY
' SUBCODE
Ml Energy Absorption Systems GREAT T

B Attenuators (Continued)

GREAT chain rail assemblies and parts

GREAT 8 ft. 11 in. "A” chain rall
section w/ proof coil chaing

31

GREAT 9 L. 3-1/4 in. "A" ¢hain rail
section wi proof coit chains

32

GREAT 18 f. "B" chain rail section w/
proof coil chains

NA

33

GREAT 9 ft "B or "C" chain rait

351006 .

section wi proof coil chains

GREAT 3 f. "C" chain rail section w/
proof coil chains

3562000

GREAT & ft. "C" chain rail sectionw/
proof coif chains

353000

GREAT proof coil chain w/ clevis &
keeper pin

GREAT backups and parts

GREAT NJ barrier 30" metal backup

354000

GREAT NJ bamer 24" uni-directional
metal backup

39

GREAT NJ barrier 24" bi-directional
metat backup

10

40

GREAT N barrter 30" metal hackup
right attachment bracket wf attachiment
1o metal backup hardware

10

41

GREAT N barrier 30" metal backup
left attachment brackef w! attachment to
metal backup hardware

10

42

GREAT N barrier 24 inch
unt-directionat metal backup right
attachment bracket w/ attachment to
metal backup hardware

{for barrier measuring & inches at top}

43

GREAT NJ barrier 24 inch
uni-directionat metal backup left
attachment bracket w/ aftachment to
metal backup hardware

{for barrier measuring 6 inches at top)

NA

GREAT NJ barrier 24 Inch
uni-directional metal backup right
attachment bracket wi attachment fo
metal backup hardware

for NJ barfer measuring 7 to 16 inches
at fop)

NA

GREAT NJ barrier 24 inch
uni-directional metal backup left
aitachmeni bracket w/ attachment 1o
metal backup hardware

for NJ barrier measuring 7 to 16 inches
at top)

NA

47

GREAT NJ barrier 24 inch bi-directional
metal backup right attachment bracket
wi attachment to metal backup hardware
GREAT NJ barmier 24 inch bi-directional

metal backup left attachment bracket

wi aftachment to metal backup hardware

10

10

NA

NA

48

GREAT w-beam post steel backup w/
connection fo w-beam post hardware

12

NA

42

GREAT 24" tension sirut backup w/
g ft. 3-1/4 in. section "A” chain rail w/

proof coil chains (24" units)

13

50

51

GREAT 30" tension sirut backup w/
8. 3-1/4 in. section "A” chain rail w/
proof coil chains (30" unts)

GREAT cartridges and parts

GREAY Hexfoam Il Type 51 cartridge

13

371000

52

GREAT conerete block backup cartridge
support bracket

NA

53

GREAT NJ banter metal backup
carridge support bracket w/ connection
hardware

NA

™

T




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

11

ITEM
NUMBER

T ESTIMATED

QUANTITY

DESCRIPTION

Ei Abso:
Aftenuators

jon Quadguard

Quadguard 24" to 36" units

Quadguard diaphragms and parts
(24" t0 36")

Quadguard 24" diaphragm w/
monerail guides, cartridge suppori
brackets and hardware for guides

PART
DETAIL

15

TOTAL (DOH USE ONLY)
AMOUNT INVENTORY
SUBLODE

811100

Quadguard 30" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

15

811200

Quadguard 38" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets and hardware for guides

Quadguard nose cover and parts
{24" to 36"}

Quadguard narrow yellow nose cover
wi cartridge support bracket, pull-out
brackets, and connection to diaphragm

hardware (fits 24" 1o 36" units)

Quadguard backups and parts
{24" to 38")

Quadguard 24" tension strut backup
with cariridge support bracket, side
panel, and side panel connection

hardware.

i5

16

811300

812100

58

Quadguard 30" tension strut backup
with carfridge support bracket, side
panel, and side panel connection
hardware.

19

NA

60

Quadguard 38" tension strut backup
with cartridge support bracket, side
parnel, and side parel connection

hardware.

19

61

Quadguard concrete block backup 24¢
frorit face w/ side panel and side panel
connection hardware.

20

62

Quadguard concrete block backup 30"
front face w/ side panel and side panel
connection hardware.

20

63

Quadguard concrete block backup 36"
front face w/ side panel and side panel

connection hardware.

Quadguard paneis and parts
{24" to 36™)

Quadguard quad beam to w-beam
transition pane! w/ diagonal brace,
diagonal brace connection hardware,
and connection to post #2 bar washers
(24" unid)

20

2

814100

65

Quadguard quad beam to w-beam
transition panel w/ diagonalbrace,
diagenal brace connection hardware,
brace blockouts, and connection to
post #2 bar washers (30" unit)

23

814200

Quadguard quad heam to w-beam
transition panel wf diagonaf brace,
diagonal brace connection hardware,
brace biockouts, and connection to

post #2 bar washers (36" unit}

814300

67

Quadguard quad beam to thrie beam

transition panel w/ diagonal brace,

diagonal brace connection hardware,
and connection to post #2 bar washers
{24" unif)

24

814400

68

Quadguard quad bearn to thrie beam
transition pane! wf diagonal brace,
diagonal brace connection hardware,
brace blockouts, and connection to

post #2 bar washers (30" unit}

24

814500

69

Quadguard quad beam to thrie beam
transition panel wf diagonal brace,
diagona! brace connection: hardware,
brace blockouts, and connection to
post #2 bar washers (36" unit}

24

814600

{1

FENEET

i1 Ll R

TR




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

12

DESCRIPTION

Energy Absarption Systems Quadguard
3 Attenuators (Continued)

Qu-a'a'éuard 69" and 80" units

Quadguard diaphragms and parts
{69" and 90" unifs)

Quadguard 26.50" diaphragm w/
monorall guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

PART
DETALL

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL
AMOUNT

{DOH USE ONEY)
INVENTORY
SHECODE

' 821100°

7

Quadguard 26.95" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

28

821110

72

Quadguard 32.80" diaphragm w/
menrorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821120

73

Quadguard 35.94" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge suppoert
brackets, and hardware for guides

821130

74

Quadguard 39.09" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821140

75

Quadguani 42.24" diapiragm w/
monorail guides, cariddge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821150

76

Quadguard 45.39" diaphragm w/

moenorail guides, cartridge support

brackets, and hardware for guides (NOTE: For
120" units, use ltem #87)

26

821160

Quadguard 48.54" diaphragm wf
monorail guides, carifidge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821170

78

Cluadguard 50.12" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartidge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821180

79

Quadguard 51.69" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821190

80

Quadguard 54.84" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, carlridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821200

81

Quadguard 57.89" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, carlridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821210

82

Quadguard 59.57" diaphragm wf
menorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821220

Quadguard 61.14" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

821230

Quadguarnd 64.29" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

821240

Quadguard 68.07" diaphragm w/
monorait guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

28

821250

86

Quadguard 70.58" diaphragm w/
monoraif guides, cartridge support

26

821260

brackets, and hardwars for guides

87

Quadguard 73.74" diaphragm w/
menorait guides, cartridge support
brackels, and hardware for guides

26

821270

88

Quadguard 76.89" diaphragm w/
monoraif guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

28

821280

88

Quadguard 80.04" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets and hardware for quides

Quadguard nose cover and parts
(69" and 90"}

Quadguard 68" and 90" yellow beft nose
cover wf nose attachment brackets,
pullout brackets, nose attachment
hardware, pullout bracket hardware,
and nose attachrment bracket hardware
(fits 69" to 120" units)

26

27

821290

822100

FIEIETT

TN

=




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 13

GESCRIPTION PART UNIT TOTAL {DOT USE GNLYY
DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY.
SUBCODE

T ESTIMATED
QUANTITY

ITEM
NUMBER

I Energy Absorption Systems Quadguard
B Atteniators {Continued)

' Quadguard 63~ and 90" units (Continued)
Quadguard backups and paris
{69" and 90"} SRRl g .

Quadguard tension strut backup w/ 20 NA
side panel, hinge plates, telespar
struls, catridge support bracket,
support bracket locking bar, and
connection hardware

(69" unit) :

92 1 Quadguard tension strut backup w/ 29 NA

side panel, hinge plates, ielespar

struls, calridge support bracket, : :
support bracket locking bar, and -
connection hardware.
(80" unit)

93 1 Quadguard concrete block backup front 30 NA

face wf hinge plate, side panel, telespar

struts, and connection hardware.

(69" unit)

24 1 Quadguard concrete block backup front 30 NA
face w/ hinge plate, side panel, telespar
struts, and connection hardware.

{90 unit)

Quadguard panels and parts

{69" and 90") Sy E -

95 1 Quadguard quad beam to w-beam 31 824100

transition panel w/ pivot support

bracket, support bracket hardware, and
connection to post #2 bar washers

{69" and S0" unifs)

96 1 Quadguard quad beam to thrie beam 32 824200
| transition panel w/ pivot suppert

; bracket, support bracket hardware, and

i connecton to post #2 bar washers

J (69" and 90" units)

T IR




BiD SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

14

E.ST!MA'IED BESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

TEM
NUMBER

Bl Energy Absorption Systems Quadguard
) Atfenuators {Continued)

Quadguard 120" units

Quadguard diaphragms and parts
{120" units)

Quadguard 45.39" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

PART
DETAIL

a5

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL
AMCUNT

TOOH USE ONLY}
INVENTORY
SUBCODE .

244100

NA NA Quadguard 57.99" diaphragtn wf
mornormil guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides
USE LINE ITEM 81

26

NA

NA NA Quadguard 70.59" diaphragm w/
monorall guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides
USE LINE ITEM 86

26

NA

o8 1 Quiadguard 82.68" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, carridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

841200

99 1 Quadguand 95.31" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, carridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

841200

100 1 Quadguand 108" diaphragm w/
menorail guides, carfridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

Quadguard nose cover and parts
{120” unils)

Quadguard 120" yellow belt nose
cover w/ nose attachment brackets,
pullout brackets, nose attachment
hardware, pullout bracket hardware,

and nose attachment bracket hardware
(fits 120" units)

USE LINE {TEM 30

Quadguard backups and parts
{120" units}

101 1 Complete Quadguard tension strut backup w/
center section, right section, left section, side
panels, hinge plates, felespar struts, catridge
support bracket, support bracket locking bar,

33

841300

and all connection hardware
102 1 Replacement 120" Quadguard tension strut backup
right section w/ side panels, hinge plates, telespar
struts, and all required connection hiw

33

103 1 Reptacement 120" Quadguard tension strut backup
left section w/ side panels, hinge plates, telespar
stnits, and all required connection hiw

33

R

™' 1




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 15

TTEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION (DOH USE ONLY)
NUMBER | QUANTHY INVENTORY
SUBCODE 3
Energy Absorption Systems Quadguard - S
Attenuators {Continued)

Quadguard common parts (ail units)

104

Quadauard panels and parts {(all units)

Quadguard mushroom bolt assembtly

17

831100

1086

Quadguard fender panel W/ connection
to diaphragm hardware and mushroom
bolt assembly

17

831200

106

Quadguard NJ barrier backup left side
4 inch offset transition panel w/ suppost

bracket, and connection {o support bracket

831300

107

hardware.
Quadguard NJ bammier backup right side
4 inch offset transition panel w/ support

bracket, and connection to support bracket

hardware.

831400

168

Quadguard NJ barrier backup left side 9
inch offset transition panel wf suppert

bracket, and connection to support bracket

hardware.
{not to be used for {rafiic approaching
rear of unit)

NA

108

Quadguard NJ banier backup right side
9 inch offset transifion panel w/ support

bracket and connection to support bracket

hardware.
{not to be used for traffic approaching
rear of unit)

NA

Quadguard backups and parts (all units)

Quadguard concrete block backup end
shoe attachment w/connection to block
MP-3 anchors

21

" 832100

NA

Quadguard concsete block backup whee!
deflector w/ connection to block MP-3
anchoss

25

832200

connection o monorail hardware

Quadguard monorails and parts

{all tnits)
112 . 1 Quadguard one bay monorail section 18, 28 833100
113 1 Quadguard two bay monorail section 18,28 833200
114 1 Quadguard three bay monorail section 18,28 833300
1156 1 Quadguard monorail end cap w/ 18,28 833400

Quadguard cartridges {all units)

116 1 Quadguard fype | cartridge NA 834100
"7 1 Quadguard fype Il cartridge NA 834200

T

s (15 340




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 16

ESTIMATED
QUANTITY

ITEM

: DESCRIPTION I PART UNIT TOTAL (DOH USE ONLY)
NUMBER

DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY
SUBCODE

Quadguard-HS 24" to 36" units
Quadguard-HS diaphragms and parts
{24" {0 36™)

NOTE: SPECIAL DIAPHRAGMS FOR DIAPHRAGMS 1 THRU 3 ARE LISTED BELOW. FOR ALL OTHER PARTS, USE PART NUMBERS 54 THROUGH 63

118 1 Quadguard-HS 24" diaphragm w/ 34 851100
: monorail guides, cartridge support :
brackets, and hardware for guides i
{diaphragms 1 thru 3 only)
118 1 Quadguard-HS 30° diaphragm w/ 34 851200
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides il
(diaphragms 1 thiu 3 only) y
120 1 Quadguard-HS 38" diaphragm w/ 34 851300
monorail guides, cartiidge support
brackets, and hardware for guides
(diaphragms 1 thru 3 oniy}

IR

TN

e Bl b




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 17

4

ESTIMATED

DESCRIPTION PART UNIT TOTAL {DOH USE ONLY)

TEM
NUMBER

DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY
SUBCODE

TRACC common parts

Base components

TRACC base module assembly (part #
25982A) pre-assembled w/ cross ties, nut
holder plates, & shoulder studs. Does not
include rip piates or doubler piates.

49 50

122

Left end shoe (parl # 25855A) w/
attachment hiw

49, 50

123

Right end shoe (part # 25854A) w/
attachment hiw

48, 50

124

Front anchor weldment (part # 25856A) w/
attachment hiw.

4g, 50

125

-1 rear extension plate (part # 250616) wf
attachment hiw {for 9-bay units)

48,50

126

127

20 1/2" rear extension plate (part # 25995G) w/
aftachment hiw (for 6-bay units)

55, 56

8-bay unit rip plete components

Rip plate, stage 3, bottom (part # 25984G)

48, 50

211100

128

Rip piate, stage 3, middie {part # 25985G)

49, 50

2111580

129

Rip plate, stage 3, top (part # 25966G)

49 50

211200

130

131

Rip plate, siage 2 (part # 25883G)

49, 50

6-bay unit rip plate components

Rip plate, stage 3, bottom (part # 26G93G)

211250

211300

132

Rip plafe_stage 3, middle (part# 259925}

211350

133

Rip plafe, sfage 3, top (part # 25991G)

211400

Rip plate, stage 2, (part # 258905}

doubler plates

135

doubier plate {part # 25960CG) w/ removahle
bolis

211450

211500

136

11-112" rear doubler piate for 6-bay unit
only {part # 25336C) w/ removable bolts

fender panels

137

“wo-bay” fender panel (part # 256973) w/
attachment to diaphragm and adjacent
fender panel hiw

81, 52, 53, 54

211850

212100

138

138

"one-bay” fender panel (part # 25974) wi
attachment fo diaphragm and adjacent

51, 52, 53, 54

fender panel hiw
— sled and frames (diaphragms)

24" frame {diaphragm) {part # 25871)

51,62 53, %4

212150

213100

140

24" front sled (part # 25970) w/ shredder
assembly (part # 26975) pre-assembled

51, 52, 58, 54

243150

141

shredder assembly {part # 25975) w/ hiich
pin clip {part# 3253} and 3/4" x 2" clevis

pin (part # 4426)

51, 52,53, 54

213200

142

24" end frame (part # 25872A)
w/ eonnection fo 24" concrate block hiw,
connection 1o NJ shape hiw (including
{rangition adaplor (part 2 PC333566G) &
adaptor connection to wall hiw), &
connection to constant slope bamier hiw.

NA

143

end frame {part # 33405 - 1/2 of split end frame for
33" and 39" uniis) w/ connection to barier hiw
(33" and 39" only)

57,88

NA

144

1-12" WT-Frame extension {part # 33408) w/
conenction to frame hiw (33" units only)

57,58

213250

145

3" WT-Frame extension {part # 33471) w/
connenction to frame hiw (39" units only)

58, 60, 61

213300

146

WT-Joint plate (part # 33467) w/ 3x1/4 fender pans!
plate and connection hiw (38" unifs only}

59, 60, 61

213350

=

E | I




BiD SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

13

ITEM ESTIMATED
NUMBER QUANTITY

DESCRIPTION

I Trinity industries TRACC
B Attenuators (Continued)

TRAGC to w-beam transition compenents

Lower and Upper W-beam (part #
P(C33344A) wf connection to end frame
hiw & splice connection hiw

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL
AMOUNT

(BOH USE ONLY)
IRVENTORY
SUBCORE

214100

148 1

W-beam (part # PG105G) wi sphce
connection hiw

36,37

214150

149 1

Backup post {post #1} (part # PC564G) w/
connection to end frame hiw

36, 37

NA

150 1

Backup post {post #1} w/ end plate (part #
PC33345A) wi connection to end frame hiw

a8

NA

151 1

Support post (post # 2, 3) {part # PC33393G)

36, 37

152 1

Support post (post # 4-9) (part # PC33346G)

36 37

153 1

Wouod biock {part # PC6144B) w/ connection
to support post and beam hiw

36, 37

154 1

Wood block (part # PC6142B) w/ connection
to support post and beam hiw

36, 37

155 1

Wood biock (part # PC6145B) w/ connection
o support and beam hiw

36, 37

156 1

Wood biock (part # PC61468) w/ connection
1o support post and beam hiw

36, 37

157 1

Woaod block (part # PC51478) w/ connection
to support post and beam hiw

36, 37

158 1

Wood block (part # PC61438) w/ connection

36, 37

o support post and beam hiw

168 1

Wood block (part # PC6141B) w/ connection
to support post and beam hiw

TRACC to thrie beam transition components

38,37

39, 40

214200

to support post and beam hfw {for use with wood
supporfs)

TRACC to 24" concrete biock transition
components

24" concrete tlock end shoe {part # PC3336706)
wi connection to bamier hiw

TRACC to NJ barrier transiilon components

Lower W-beam (part # PC33360A) w/ connection
to end frame hiw

45, 46

Right transition panet (part # PC33371A) w/
connection to end frame h/iw and splice hw
161 1 Left transition panel (part # PC33372A) w/ 39, 40 214250
connection to end frame hiw and splice hiw
162 1 Backup post {post #1) {part # PC564G) w/ 30, 40 NA
connection to end frame hiw
163 1 Backup post (post #1) w/ end plate (part # 41 NA
PC33345A) wi connection to end frame hiw
164 1 Stee! Support post (post # 2-4) (part # PC33346G) 39, 40 NA
165 1 Wood block (part # PC6143) w/ connection 39, 40 NA
to support post and beam hiw {for use w/ stee!
supports)
166 1 Wood Support post (post # 2-4) (part # PC6137B) 42 NA
167 1 Wood block (part # PCE138B) w/ connection 42 NA

214350

Lower terminal (part # PC33380G) wi connection
to barrier and beam hiw

45, 46

214400

Upper W-beam (part # PC33359A) w/ connettion
to end frame hiw, wood blocks {part numbers
PC61358 and PC6136B), and wood block
connection hiw

45, 46

214450

172 1

Upper terminal (part # PC33380() w/ connection
1o barrier and beam hiw

45, 46

214500

B 213 |1 4 -H)

e




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

13

TTEM
NUMBER

ESTIMATED

QUANTITY

DESCRIPTION

TRACC to single slope bharrier components

Lower W-beam (part # PC3360A) w/ connection
o end frame hiw.

UNIY
PRICE

TOTAL
AMOUNT

{DOH USE ONLY)
INVENTORY
SUBCCDE

214550

connection to barrar and beam hiw

TRACC miscellanecus hardware

174 1 Upper W-beam {part # PC33359A) w/ connection 47,48 214600
to end frame hAw, wood blocks {part numbers
PC6E533B and PCE534B}), and wood block
connection hiw

175 1 Upper and Lower terminal {part # PC9Z6G) w/ 47,48 214650

215100

3 ea. plate washers (part # 19737), 5/8 fw (part #
4372), and 5/8 nut {(part # 3361}

176 4 12" cable clamp {part # 4324) 59, 60, 61

177 1 WT-cable clamp plate (part # 33470) 59, 60, 61 215150
178 1 142" cable {part # 6713} 59, 60, 61 215200
179 1 plate washer assembly w/ 5/8 bolt (part # 5306), 51, 52, 53, 54 215250

BID TOTAL

F1EHUETET

IEETYT




20
RFQ No. __858¢2029

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or
any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or
a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than
one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any
of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted
workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be
paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued
thereon.

“Debtor” means any individuai, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form
or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Politicai subdivision”
means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a
county or municipality, any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or
municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government
function or whose jurisdiction is coexiensive with one or more counties or municipaiities. “Related party” means
a party, whether an individual, corporation, parinership, association, limited liabifity company or any other form
or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or
contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the
party will actually or by effect receive or control a poriion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from
performance of a vendor contract with the parly receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the
total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any fax
administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or
environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a
payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local
laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West
Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission,
or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary
releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in
good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any
such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the
individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made
pursuant to the agency’s policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/
purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor
acknowiedges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:

Authorized Signature: Date:
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/1507)

T

£ Rl || 3 i e

b 1)




PART DETAIL

SHEETS (NOTE:
SHEETS 1

~ THROUGH 2

INTENTIONALLY

~ OMITTED)




S39Q1414YD I o WV04—X3H HLIM
SWILSAS
404 AIBNISSY ¥3IA0D ISON

NILSAS el-V—3-¥-9

ININIHAI0 HOWVISIH ONY ONIHIINIONI
INI 'SWILSAS NOILAHOSAY ADHINI

Wi

AIIMSSI0X3
NILHL LON 00

g iv130 wum\\\ ;v
@\\

LO~81-GC ..
OH LTENISSY
AOYYHGWIQ 336

ROVHHIYIO 181

ROVHHAIYIO 151

N
Yanvd ¥30NI
S4NENISEYENS SAUAONID -
COLO— AMY SLDQ ¥nOd 1SYT 3L WOTIA HOe

G000 1G600L2| 3T v

0°g/CXH'LNN | 0000 —(Z0B0LE| Q2L (a0Tu Z)

N O/ & Ay 1 H3HEYA | 0000 —~1COv0EZ) 32 | >0000 ~0ERF1LT

D1 IS0N_LYTun'avL | DO00—168vLLEL BE

ISON ‘L¥3u0 ‘OUSYIg 31| 9000~ 268k ILZ] Y2

z AGEV 931 3SOM | D000~0BYYLLS] 2

L] AVED'LYIND ISON'HIN0T | DOOD-1IBOT0E] iie

JO03H é¢ HOLdigISH O HMUS Lt
1507 SLH¥d

o'g0'e/1 Z¥8/e'ua'108

EL =Sl 1ed

v Uyi3Q 335

AIA 3415

THOR

T3V HIANIL

NI fwn ve} san 1d 62

Q) GINALHOU Juv SLOM 33 30V N QT
QMY KOVNHAYID 3 OLR AI¥E J3a0w 38 0N0HS
S ISON AKE QALEISNI B ID0ILEYD 3LV

V=¥ NOILJO3S

MAA NV

TANY g H30NT

ROYUHGYIO 151

SIDCRLL YD

(9 g1y S81L 03a0v 38 0L

LTHO KW R OCSEON0S W00
A8 O3UNDIY Sv ASOM BHL OF
0300V 38 0INCHS HOLVINAI




b dzeid e b R " i H |

S390A1418VD I o AVOI—X3H
o4 |
ATBWNISSY WOVHHAYIA

WILSAS ol-¥Y-3-Y-9

HADNGTUNY SONN AVE 3 LTND SWOYUMAYIO OML LNOHE NO Q3D 3
TN AVE T NO AINO WOYHHAYIA LSHIE NO J34IND 3y
(az % '02 '8¢ 'v& SWALI) ATAW3SSY IAIND 318D OMINIVHLSTY i

S3L0N

AHINLEYSI0 HOYYISIH OMY OHIMITHIONT

"OM) 'SWILSAS NOILJNOSAY ADYINI

& | \. ; .../:l\dzc

G000-1B0OZLZ | GO0A-10061SC | 00C00F | Wibmis

9000~ 1406245 | DOOG-Z50516F WYL | wwzhs

A060-1950242 | 0OO0—150616F COTg0E UGG

Tl wan] 1 #3it

"GN 130N HLGH
EXG)
Ry
SIIPHISEYANS Lron3A (1) S13N0vHE WT SILUNYNG T SHIL TON
L e e T T PTT I [ TR I T TT T e 3T X /T LT HIHEYM ] 0000 -3H0R0FELOE
LI O GHOHaIGNoIA 07 * /0 % ION| G000 -IG0VOZE a2
AIENCHOEGIIIDIEDIIR 3.5 ' * #/¢ %M 1108 copo-11o0oLE[aE
i)l | e el ZH e T TE Y399 300G JTv3 | 0000- [r2isie|ve
el el el el el el 2] 700 1v3u0 "ASSY H0N5 Tidwd | oooo-orzessz] 2
svIltes IEoe TISE T o lvz ow_e Ui (a1 v} AV B3GM3 MANSYA | 006f- 1628872 1]
e Ilive illor TTa€T e lszi [z oz il e T 6 | Te S F V7S XK LN B000- (60R i |1
st Tllve e Tlos ze HEE vz Roe LG5 TS T  Tr 2D 2K b/E GALIOTS WV MAYDS | 0000~ 1928027 fal
[z L o el Te T T [ ol [ [STE v i [ el [zt T . AL wovandvin | i Fas]vi
AR RN TR A NS 8l '2S5v AIVEHAYID Tigvi 338) 1
il [ o] FaTs v | T8 T Teaven o L It 3 o8 W01s  [many
’ 1517 Shavd




AEWISSY TINVd
MIANIS WY3IE-FIMHL
N3ILSAS ol-V-3-¥~9

ININEEY4I0 HOKYISIH OHY ONIHTANIONG
"INE 'SHILSAS NOILJHOSHY ASMINI

¢ {308 135}
THIWHIVLLY EHYd SHEATHIORN
O DG JAMDYE 335

2 WVLAT IS

¢ AON % § WYLIQ 335

MO-GY3H ISOK SIHOVOUADY JIAAVAE MM "3IS ANV NG

Y ?__.:m:,m\p
YIS MOU SIHOVOUDAV DUSVHL Ju3HM JOB ANY NO [wui J

w7 ix{wugl) /g
dvD WHRIXYA 9

AIHSNYD 38 0L 00RUVD. L$¥) Jr4 MOTIY 04 JOIS OF 318V J0 ASAA 13NV L6V

3L AINISSY NOORMSAR THL SIGISHE SUINILSYS WHOLIAMY HIv GHYZVH
L QL AR 3NV HIONTS LSV 3HL NALSY S LON O COMINgYM S

1OVl NY QHIING SYIHSYM KOOWMSNK JHL NO HOLYD CF SYINvd ¥3ONAJ
L 3SNYD GIN0D SHOLIFLEIN KOOENSIA L 35N OL JANTIVY AYE ISv] I
LdIDR3 TV MO Q350 38 LSOW SHORITT430 WOOUHSIN 3HL ONINSYR ¢

“TINYe NOILISNVHL 8O “TINvd NOINILX3
VANV 3015 dMOvE v 38 ON0D 1 "INV MIgNII ISV 3HE 40

3SYD IRl NI BO IINYA YIONIJ WIHLONY HIHLE SI1ANVd DNATIORA €
(wh €1 F WL #@YAOLF ary 09 of HININM INCHOL ANy HONIER N3V

{WwigRk8/C ¥ DNISH 'CINIHDL ONY QATIVASMI 39 0L b waLe T

GITIVISN §§ | WL w0438 Y WAIT 0L 036708 38 0L § wiu

SAL0N

TV HIINDY 40
3903 vy -

(SHOVHHGYIO OL QALNRGKH TINYd $3GN54)

MIIA- NY1d @

{9 0N 335}

Ib\l dv9 AV

; i ]

X l\.\.ﬁzl.iln ;

i Andova 30 WOYHHGYIG j (¢ aton 335)
. | Tavd ONTEIOND

i {wwgreig) !

¢ x?\_ﬁzct.n | GYIHIAG 13NVE 43NS

1

|

3

e WO Y I

LY

ABrISSY TINve B3N
MAIA 30 L4

1

.

T
wfﬁ \u\.m.
[ 1 WL3AQ 338

LIRS 40 ONY (A ] TR

1YY OHIHIONA 4G 1075
Davmy0d MG % _F'C SYal TS

_.OZ TY(] "sLavare DHiEng

EINA 40 35dYTHD MOV

. L0=-B1L~GEON ‘90
ASSY WOVEHIYID 33

u0sNI 0L TNDILOY ,\n

’ N: WYEID 138) VINVG DNIATHAONA
B W $RC SHAL NvISM L

401018 3

JIMTd GHLEIGNN

IS BIONIY
40 2SN

rjlelaligiviri|oiigistivlizin S9/€ IXB/ 1 1¥ L uIMSYR 00001108022 | &
loelmigivt|iiosjelsiv]ialo DE/URH'LNN To00lF~110v00E { & |{ ABBY. W0L331430
zrlozieital e io| 8l slelz]0 OIS X2/ 1S M3H05 | 00B0-1BISOLE ] 2 ﬁm%o:m%mﬁms
ZZloeielotlerjgrjae|lmlalvliz]|o 1708 NOGHHSNK'H0LD31330 [0000~1G5¢54T 1 9

A AT N EI I IR R ER R 9/ LAZKZ Gy ARGV 0000~ 1858042 &

A AN I NER AR TRCAKLION | 0000~ #1902 ] ¢ N%cm:m:z.}mm( 1108
AT ENEN HYENERENER N LI%005 HATH I BOXB/SII08 | DOID-1EL 104z | © w 0000~5 102542
CACAEAERED Zilot)gialelz N(35H04 KQOEHSINAINSYA [0oD0-£5180:2 | 2

vZlzz{oi [ 8l (a1 dijotfslolv|? UIANTIEE 19nvd | 000C-1Ti9€48] L

ciulo]als 915 | P01 Z 11 [«savd o NOUAMISIT Ol MIOLS Wt

181 Sidvd

¥~V NOILT35

(z WvLqa w ¢ lon Sﬂ

INVIHOdMI

{t uoN 3318)
TNV SNILIHIONG

WY EHGYIO
HO dNASYE

i ik

Lo




Lk

SWILSAS AvE ZL-¥
ATENISSY HOHONY

180 ININIVLSIY anona L ol B o,
ANIALSAS sl-V-3-4-9 . .

WIS Y04 QIWIN0IY SY & man /R 4
‘S0M

ININLYYLIT HONYISIY ONY DHEIIINGOND
"ONI "SW31SAS NOILJYOSAV ASHIN3

HMOMS JON VY ONY SNITHD HOHINY “ALRIVID 304
SIS HIHIO WD ¥ FIEVL 3 RMOHS LND AVE-9 WAL

NOILYAZTI

[ e (7 BN 338) (v VL 335) LA

(i) e gz 1% (¥ TI8VL 335) X,
- el A o H 0
*Ezno; SEILA 0Z4 01 BN I0OuG1 e R -
SAULELY R TI0H G3ONIRRODAY —. XL T Rwiccor PR T " e s oy

T 0N 33

:: o dE i - =) 140 B 40 Guvimpod
" R ] ¢ 30 TIHE T8V oM
] m ~RIVALEIN 204 310U
| 3108 315 Mu\\ﬁ : |

N 3 I N F\

0-61-6C DG 335 SKIVMNAYIL QNODIS TNV dMOVE 40 30vd LNOY

LS¥Id 3HE HO S3GNG EYD Drivivi 53

. IHLHONOUAL IBYD DNNIVHISTH 1315
e A K | T T T e O TR S R I L T O0Zi-QEOSCEE
(4098 01],0- € OO0 Cil 271 L= 4% ([Oweeth] o/t imat th | sooo-mugv] 001 —0B0OGEE ’
{wwsres] 0- 15 [winggve] LE7% 3= (5 [[WAwit0s]. 571 {62 ] GO00= 41 17247 B0 -DEOY0ST!
(uunecs] 0-02 [wweege] B/1 (- 9z |[uwenigl v/1 £~ 92 [ 0000~ Giigv, 2| 00600609068
winzas ) 05t [wwess 7771 (- SF [[eiw6iz] v/t resz 8 | 6000-%i12rz0oRO-D8090GE
witgny 63 022 [Wip2 23T T/ 1-2T |[900g2a) v/ ) £ -b2 ¢ | 0000-vliZr 7| Go40-0B0BESE
waa16/G] 0= 61 fumorgst 2/t L- 6t [[wisces] w71 i- 0 9 | 0000~{112t/2]0050~0609C5) . . .
whilzzgy] 001 [[wwgiseE 270 100 [[snigye) w71 - ri [ Q0007 HZe L T} GOG0-060905T
¥
4

Feiizane] 001 [waiiaty [L2/V 1=C1 f[wgf st ] v/t 2mui 0000— 4 1IZr 2] 0000600658
HIDNIT 398¥) ha . St 0 O | D sive Tided PN KIOMISSY
¥ 38yl {NMOHS 10N $I0QMMLEYDY

N¥'1d

O¥d AFHONOD ' 40 INTLND

[ieneaz] “SE1 13 051 AVUYHIXOUdGY GL LON IrOHOL
(¥} v Z SHALIY Ll OMY HOMDNY INOHA H1IWL38
{8 WAL} (S]AHSYM VB 350 TIBYD MOBHIL OL ASYSSIOIN i i

..
1/

SIMNIFSYENS SAONID EJP.!H\U:;;‘
u.ﬂ.\;mxn.im.zuxﬁaS&u_.owmoz

g ™

Z/L 8 X v/C e C-dft H0HoNY | D00 -0z \525¢] ¥ H \
¢
Z

TG Mmqw _mmxuzq SEﬂ_.m“MmNM POVENGYIO ISHt FOYEHAYID 15¥]
OnUS) "3BYS THOHINY | GO00~-i625es y -

1 2/1 Z X 91/§ 'HIL103 "Nid | 000014 £207] D1 FOVIMAYIO HOR3 ¢ @

- #1765 ¥ X 8/9 | ‘Nid SWIP | 0000~ 1Z0Z0L2] BY
i 9270 L XN LN | DOBO- IZ1vDLZ} Vi '

] #.8/2 ONINIYELS3S 308vD | v JIRVL 335] 1

ooy BOU GRS OH WX S 3L

1517 SLyvd

— |l fa

ANV IAGING] YO T3S




JTENISSY TIVY NIVHD
WALSAS .@_._.Lqimlml@

INININYAID HIOBYISIN NV GIRYIINONI
“ONI 'SHILSAS NOILJHOSEY ADY3INI

NOILYATTS

A¥mOvGY 40 Ovd EmeQDUN

G3LAILNIGN 3V STVH NIVHD 2
SHI08 HOWORY ©—dft ZLYIOT OL JVIGNIL Sv 8wy HIVHD 380 4

BALOW

NOUYTIVISNG HIVHD YIHOT ¥O

Vv L : SUNGE AVE £ HDJ)

]

8 WL a0 338

KIENISEY AVE 9 WHIdAL

gz |1

{13US ¥0 3L IUINCT)
dONDYE 0 TIVA ANOHS el

(HIONCT MO
SHNG AYE £ 0405

(v i3 3350 HIGTIH MIYHD OL Z iy
TO'NvkD NALSYA 0L 9 Oy © WA 33N

® Qavd UIYINOD ''d 40 uz_#zal\

Lzt
. ANMIVH 30 3Tvd INOME — -t
=1l S A Y | TS|
H
| Ll 11 aff El ]
?:. G;

SE1-14 021 S3Q 01 INCHOL ,_qzm
[wwiyZ1} 5 #HLadd TI0H (IOHIMWOI Y
HIBINGD 0L SHVY NIVHD
N0Es o1 & Al 3sn

T A e g )

S000 - LROTELE Rt E |, L= g Frnioss it [ ¥y COE=GrORIGE

88 mammameems: -4

GO CORLLL N Ll | (i B JURRg (-0 4,16-2C ] E1 | 09U ~0rolt

GO00—5 LOCELe S WwaLZd ] k1~ [[WAUBLIG

0t 1 o00L-Qr03 !

QZZAENWBILZY, 1) - 8 [WUlriE Go60 ~grogi

QAL N WIgILZ ] 1~ B [WWOREL

OZZEZAWARILZ] 1L [aus0g

{0006 -RCNZEAL | WWEILE |, 11— @ [PUIGhE LTt i)

6
1
L 10UL-0raRIST
8
b

A A AR 9 | bo]o zo:.gwmv._ex NI¥HD u 000 -CC07 16z JwgIz2 ). 118 | S0 ¥oF I LL-1 0OE0 -0+ 03
yivfiefzlzilie|zii clote HOLDISIIVE NIVED L] (0000 GEELE TRl a2 L 11—8 WURERCT 1= 1L QBP0 -0¥
yeirzjozfeim |y | T]ol o | v | & [N SATID n\w HO4 MISIINNId ® {O00a—Craze T wwii2e ] 118 JuigLZ ] L~ 8 [T et
|1 ebr v ir|ely DR 271 GXEZR LbE G M HOHONY ¥ o000 -zgnecz Lwnnogt L iL-4 | Darail,u-8 Ap20-Dr0
AFAAEEEA AR $ | v 2 T ENE/S SN Nigk £ | (D000~ 1L0EL g puigna |1~ L | [wwiatR] i-2 01 ~DYGRISE
A ENES KRR ¥y | 2 SHH 6575 Wt SO0HE NIVHD I cAYE

Tz 1tz elelzclt F 5 T35 V8 N , M HUINIT IVE 17007 on L1nISSY
I E AR 10 T mve 6 on wokaieg@ L o o

(e SO0 SR AT - B 12

080 -0FDRIGK

A0S0 -0L0BLLY




HE 0 2]

S35014.14v0 mm ®» WY03—-X3H
3

AEN3SSY TIVM dNXOVE 3134ON0D
WIALSAS el-V-3-Y-9

ANINLIYII0 HOYYISTY ONY DMISTINIONI
"ONI 'SHALSAS NOIHOSAY ASNINI

ATUINGD "' 0N (04 9'22) 15d COBE. MO
AU HOJ NMOHS TN Hyaly

10N 135

RELE L)

% WeL3G INIHHIH NN
) Hsgww.___ BMS m_gw
A - :
] < T
. {747 [ )
-4 o 1 w_ # 1
_. 2 =4 m ! !
L ok | |
m B |
i [ 2 e {
, i £ ZAON 3G : 2.3l
! _ 3 SUVEIY [wingy] of |J : SuvEN [wuiay]) ¢f
hod fi
¥ =1 q t 1
[l t L —
- = |
.
(3w 2808 h_:,e #13y ./ /»
E! Yl H o REN
153453 RS 06 ond _ g < g1 o8
N 1 o oy = ; -
m W g3 A0v4 hzomh_v _ ) h\_\V Suyedy [wwia ] off £
| H
R S T ['dAL] 3oviung
| V S T L Ny o
: ) h , nig fuang) 7
. ' [z 2] i ' ' o
| A Zh c_f!-wniﬂiFiL ;
)
w0 e bt ]
- % , MG "43H AR aleTena FVIUNG dny Szmﬁs_
___.m.zd_m_. TN 0S6RY) BONIOY 000E < VIO ¢ N noud [wisz] g
W 1M 28223 SIS 94T« Wi B/C SIS LNITind ] VLT LNINIONGINEY
PATIEH BRMOTIO JHL SAYH TS O SYOPONY S il SV 1I3vg: WH/Z] SEI-U407 O INDEOL
JYS AU 20 TIVHS SHORINY GIUUSENS 3 TUIHIC A QINAMNE 30 TIVHS wiigfg] v/ § HId30 THoM CONINNOI NY 1d
Ok SHOUYMIAAY TEINOZINGH W GRLranSEns 29 Ava SUOHINY ik WIHRVHIIN € . 3 .._mUZQU OL 1340vag LU0ddnS i 4t R e o i e
w567 ] 13 98] |92 0] 0k Rl mev] GiF s 6] 52 D060 BOWLIND HOVLLY OL ol N TR |
(e b1 (g 7]~ 6] [, 000] 0% |l waco] 70k & 0000-0uicns [Vicizg/ T 0% 2| aiza0g ! L NMOHS SV QT0veS
bl N LA R N0 O R P RS | CITTE) R A T VYR BLIHINDD 40 i VI ¥,
o of ElLIEN IOV A ‘DN AIBWIESY Y Ot 13000 LN IS IHOHD M O39S ATVRDR S i ;\dw
Hvaan FIEINGD 1 RTare Suve3y [wwer) 9f ¢ /. mw e
Tunagrr] 510 v ¥ RO ¥4 OLW AT 38 n @ ! T
ST 20 i o S | —
uo W friiert] 1 & i »
U EOF 0 SHEVEND H04 T30 AV [eee] Ni-am o0z ; b ERE hZDwEV N
0 IKINCA SHINEIEISO AIURON ¥ ORYESHI 0L T18Y 30 150M AfoovE 1 M h ...... —
SUON 3 , If
SITANISSVANS FAVHON STIRNYAD QLINION » i _ — '
% N -~ / / o
Z T/8 9 X %/C 1N C-alt HOTONY | 0000-0mIee © g | - ; n% . w o ¢ 10N 335
z dNHGYH "OKOD IO ARV ] 000D-1Zieeid] & = : _ ot
| b X §/0 I S uOHINY | 0000 ~080525E] BL El _ 1 “GAL FOVRNS AIHSING : i
! 1082 "1d0dd0s 390MLEVS LoviE | D00 10gTEEs K 2 ! _ : ROHE NIA [arug) 2 -t :
i ONO2 "LHOddNS “1HvY LSSV 1iovea | o0n-coozeiz] 1 | L. . e T
T TR0 ST ! A LM;/!»mmq SNYHL T3S ~ AUVSSIIAN il ol
ARSI 3 38 AVIF SNGGJO MOWSHWHL K] K]




4 Lakll.L

Ny LN

TVNOILO 3O ~IN
H3yva
HO4

ATENISSY dNXOvE
WIALSAS ol-V-3-y-H

NVIQ3IWR A3SYIF MIN

v

ININIGYATO HOHYISIY ONY SMIIINIOND
"ONI ‘SHILSAS NOILJHOSHY ADNING

(31BvL 338} ON "ASSY

0000~EZVIZBE OH A5SY

VYRS

e JUME L 03 utsipgp]

-

S 8-+, 0 |

e pa fuangh 2

B6)
JGi36108)

grLis
s

¥ OWYLIC 335 K/)

NMOHS LON TINvd 3015

TRIA IR

[T

XY [wgs} o

]

NN [wig] 7

PRI M ?sﬁxw 8 J0 NBT V. I0N0JNTH

OL SONIRNGDTY MINLSYINNYA

{wngy

i
<mm§u<m& v

p
I
K

1
\

7o

e

|
d

di
[Wiozg] g 4
7

[z ]

_

;
i _
P

e e

d X
_ ’ A R
i o e < fum poL) Sat-1d 021 0L I00N0;
| 060 i m i
sté_wa : HIVE NG STI0H 280440 ToR
[M 000 &) SONNOG 000'E = wa/p y
I8 00C 21] S08M0c DSEE « 8% B ¥ ¥, SISVD v ~ MIR IO
SHADRZLLS 1NOTING WM SHWGTION 3H: SAYH TIVHS g hz mym T * _,.
OHY SHGHONY {-ui 3L Y ¥1Jkwig IWYS 3HL 36 TINHS SEDHINY ol
FLLNHISEAS THL SUIHIO A9 O3N&dpE 30 TIVHS ONY SNIUYINddY i
WINGIAEN NGRS 39 AVH SUMINY ZdAL VIINYHIIA
0330 3KON] 035 ION] ¥ v {P [2].0. 26V0| GB0-Lziiien g @ \
MO0-10225(2 | OOD0-17C262E ] 01| OF 014218, 38y3] GO6G--1£0125C d IPV
2000~re125,2 | 0000 161a5¢% ol oUoLzLY, 353l o600-iz)1z8c L] M K Y
Tae_| T [od el g, — =} ™
i TSI B
[ SINGAISVENS VoI SIULMVED TALNIGH . - 08 WOUwHSN 0 5
g 1 x BT T3 WFEYAL] 0000~ 1008072] 351 , \
¥ O 67% ¥H 'INiR| 0000~ K002z ] 36 ] — o
; 20 /1 v ¥ $/9 Wi 108 0000~ EEI0cE| G h v z;c.:w%. 350
F 9720 't ¥ 9/¢ NN 001 000D-L2Z1042] 06 . d
s : e 9NITIIN] ONNOSN0T ATvD 4100 :
i NS LUV DNV EY 'BVE | GB03-119¢547 ] 86 WY ARNOANGS ATeS it 4VST000 130
1 NS ID0MEYD [I90VH | 00061642547 | 6 mwou u_:.m.P »wﬂaum_.w_ﬁmw S 750 300 fuiigy) © ML < R - !
i . dn 3 ASS! 2906~ HI VEL 1, vl 9 VIGM O L WEALL M) S30VId 9 - -
K 12,0440 1o oy.mxm ﬂqo.unu o%m;wmwwwmm 5 SHOHWLZEI /0 Td QR STOHUINST] 8,1 1m0 0133 | |
LE| TANVd d30h3d HIHSVM | 0000~ IG08GEE] 1 LSRR LA / - Jb
iy 92 ¥ b/% QALIDG 1y W30S | DoGo-18clos] S ¥V VL0 R CYNSRR. L. L W
1 B/ 8 X HE L Lm0 HOHONY | RoO0-0T IS%ast 4 h Lf\; SN J0 ONIDVNG
1 1 rN CINSRHOVLLY C(T95vea Favl 35| ¥ @ ﬁ G IN3A3dd 0L E_m%zm uxw ﬂo
[y 3 TN INIRHOVALY L3v 0 TVl 358 © @ W zoﬁ%m%ﬁwm%% wmmawzﬁ_mmm
22 ] LS e D3] o00o-ilizesz] 7 8 e - HISOYOY OLHEYY 651, It
[ 034UNTD v T Ve | 0000~ 1075062 3 @ @ 8 W30 38
Lo UL HRIG 0N W0IS (mml @\ihn..{ —) fm!il@ el
1S5 SIvd . [




Hdrnl. L E I

— Lib Bl

WNOILDINIO~1g .
YIYYVE NVIGIN AISYIF MIN
¥0J ATEWISSY dJNXOVE
WILSAS el=V=3-d=9

INANIEYART HAYVISIY ONYV ONINIINIDND

WBT - BT [

g MIATKIS twons 108 1INV NolishvaL
\

ONF PSHILSAS NOILJHOSAY AONINI
{Iaul 318) ON ATEMISSY
V=V RO 0N ¥3rgy:
Qauﬁ.al Vi ?Eﬁ_ﬁ”_w
oy - unopiof MK {wiwigg]

|
i
[

¢ IGO0 [WGTHET B a0 NINCY 000 Ag
11
|

b,

Qb SO0 -S3805 3w 31NV

D)

wplg] 0

GoRa~-£ LHEE | A000-£izd062 | nosaas
D00G-ZE01265 | 0000-212¢062 | 90dent
Q00— 12D1ERE { 0000-{1ZE06% | BgR00E
ON_ATEWESSY 10N 1dvd | WaLloN 300k

L~—SINGAIIGVENS AUYIIAN STANVNG O3LiEaN

- [uag g
g "1 HvEE b
5305 KI0G
?..Em_am
dva3y &
15 \
1
(488Y 1INV B30N3 7380 ‘NOWYTIVESH i
Y0 Moo T iy i r\_:m

7 9 ¥/% XH_INNIGO0- 1B0¥0L2 | DIt ’ ST £ RSN € AT L AT § e T R
[4 9 % % v/T 1 YIHSYM 00001508045 | JiL v GHO0
i Z/1 9 % §/€ LI ©-aW uGHINY RC00—0F 16255 | 3TE »
VBN SMHL 1H03anS L3V aE BOoR=1/ 12547 | 611
z 928 "2 * /% ¥H 1106 J0000— 18110221001
i 3 /T M0 “HINSVM (0000 —102R0/Z 811
1 T T3S0 Rose TNy jooun- [vEzeca| v L £o4] se7
i 135140 v 7T SNVML K4S 13NV [0000-WzSiz| 1t ' {uiizy] g
1} 18 5 "G4S 300NV “TH0VHO 0ot~ tescsze | 101 : ~ #0f
B 9 TV B/ CIv0 i vh o006~ [goB0LE | 0T S
_N. T e qroney. i oS U
: 2 - . ¢
£ 575 T W/t oH THa[0ioh etz tay]  SI0Yid 9 S¥IoH e R Rt
E e R . e _
; b e it o S N T /1\
& /€ WG a3ava PO~ 1028007] 6 v E% _ima gy (1T — ...um‘w.m;«mf s
9 5/% K LN 0000 160v0eE| §| N oE \“M_jff = e
SV joo00- y . - S
e atd GRS YA OoOC-18ik0/2] £ 8 Wil 3% b ST D THOOYNS INGATH 0L
9.2 % V7% QUL iVi] #3605 R000-19,9007] 8] A QIOHINY ATHITACH] GNY UR8ked I
/1T X 7% 'L T mail BOIONY (0000 0F152E4] € 1 ~ EiEm— 30 L3HYDY 1V 38 01 vil P
TN LNGRHIYILY T iVHE Bo0o-1652522] s ) -
1 Y TH_ANINROVILY “Ivan bota- 1826z | ¢ L [ o0 ¥] SaMr0a DoarLs - w3
1 JEMOVE TS "AGS “1INvd o600~ 11s2c2| 7 DMLV E— UL i Lz 08" 21} SexNGA owa - g.mﬂm
T T IR TR Ariva Tl mmml_ ..Ea IO WARINGT DHIAMDTIOS 314y, 3AYH TiwHs
TN [ T STOMEN 40°SNOOVIS INFA R OF SIUIVE THL 40 MILEOG IGLL08 IS 0 s o Sy A 330 Tk Shainy
TSM SEavd JHL ONHEYL SONFANGITY ,30NT NOSE0 0KIVOY OLHSWY 6U6L. H! L TMEHOZHCH Nk CAUNSENG R AYN SNGHONY Nolt TYDINYHOIN &




TYNOILOAMIG-18
dNAOVE Q3HOVLLY
d3HEVE NVIGIN

AJSH3r MIN

INIRLUYJI0 HOUYISIH OHY ONIH3IHIOND

"IN 'SNALSAS NOLLDNOSEY ADHINI

A{Mujmzwwwc BAS ALYDIIN SIUUNYNO Q3INIAN

3

9 ¥/E XM IAN] D000-LECKOLZ

Jut

[4

97 KT TS HinGvm | D000 TBOR0LE

351

L

27V 8 X ¥77 I §-dr d0HONY [ D000-0¢ 15258

61

1 |BNOFN-TRd SKYAE 190ddnE 1370vaa | G000- 122508

a5t

[4

5 °E0 T X ¥/t M 1108] 00001802

i)

i

9 “¥/T N300 “YIHSYN | D00D-1028047

351

L3540 v "ROUKSHYVEL 1INV ] 0000~-1vZEGLZ

bl

135440 ‘¥ 71 'SNVEL ASSY 1INV ] 000D~TREES.E

Gl

N 15 EIddNS 390MIE) "130vEE] 0000-16525/2

91 * B/T Iv14 WAMSYM Y 0000-1Z080iZ

]
gL

0 °8/¢ "M iAN] 0000-1£04077

114

$ ¥ 'L X g/C XH 1108] D000~ 1EZI04Z

Jrl

97 "¢ v ¥ 9/t aH liod]| 0650~ E i

L

Rl Ll el ¥+ P

13M0VHB “1dNS "LHYD “GHIdNY D US| 0000~ LISZGLE

kid)

LS L40ddnS EUVD “ASSY 1IM0vNR | 000-085162Z

¥l

al

2 %/¢ 0071 "uIksvs | 0000-16280/2

£l

[}

2 F/S % N 0000~ BBY0LZ

H]

at

TINYd HI0NTS "3RS | 0000 IBZBOLE

0313730

01

(1313130

9 °C X/t Q30T I WS | 000051509062

2/1 9 % ¥/TTE00 C-an MOHONY | 0000—0% 15255

QLTI -

1A INIRHIVLEY 1IM0vMA | 0000—LB2E6LZ

T LMINHDY LY LR 3y 335

dA1 3130

AMASYE T3S IS 1INV | 000G LILGLE

T 135440 TH "dnddva Fiavi 335

—joa|mfelinioin o],

.03

HEULay05 1 OH 015

P33

1S Srdvd

J@Fi_m 591114 024
S#lid INbuoL fuss} 6
0L INOIENT GI0NINAGS T (i)

[URE N S @

SITHHIA 10 INSOVNS INZANYd 6L OFUGHINY ALUHDUL
ONY GHNEYE 30 08 IS0y Lv1d 38 0L w61 Wiy

B000-EE0IZRT

Q000 BSOS LE

0000~€128062 | DOTO0E

0A00-ZE0IEEC

C000-199254¢

0000-712606F | 902902

SROD-EZ01ZA0

000-- 161 2G£T

G00D=112E06 | 00Z00Z |

HIBANN.
ATEHASSY

”o_w._. #W«_a

0N [vd
1 Al

YIAANN
00N

FiavI




}:x:_...ss

S3IDCIULYYD MeAYO0d X3AH ¥04
ATEHWISSY
dNAOVE JONVIS 3dIM
NILSAS el-V—3-Y=-9

ININLIVAI0 HOUVISTY ONY ONWIINION
INI'SWALSAS NOILJMOSEY ADHINI

(Iavl 335) 'ON ATENISSY

W {weedig] 02

SUYLAT Ovd QUvANOS D4 92 3Vd I8
JIA 308

UIUINCD & DNIGISWI OF MONd (2 waL)
SL50d 4 0L {1 MR 4nddvg TIEHISEY - "L

MIiA INOHS

310N

PUwERE] g

CASSY 13NV 30N

m_umy_mzom«jimz_
3B RODURSAN
HOS TWOH SIHE 38N —

{NOUD HOLLSHYYL %v@mn___,_
5 [y

ASSY SNWY) 335 r

{53018 HIOR HO MAHEL)
£ WAL HOY A30ALISENE

368 AVR NOILGO HCILISHY L

;
) A S ‘ |
~ i MJ £ i T
; o " Co
@ @ o Q_/
= =
g " L. o
El P [ o
“H . - [ . 1 nv o ¥
j _ A o < A M
@
wle ~ { 30N 335
o SERONEEDE, |
! 3 .
L3 B —— .
p H - N .
Sz m YOG o R '
Z - 2n
¥ 3
13 :
S AR Vo BT !
m u‘
P ®

©(NOUHD NOLIShYAL uG)

L —®©

TINEDE

e

W | ‘SAEWASSY AR5 UVIIGN STLINYAG gILNION e ‘.! - _ -
9 "5/ WO HINGYM ] DooD-t0zhgeE] 1 , L_&,m _.it;. -
1INV H30N3A NINEVM | 0000~ 16LE0ZZ| &
9 '¥/% "¥H ‘INN! O0UO~L80V0FE] 2 :

9z * &/t "0I0I5 Iv1d Madis 0000-1949042] § wiw)| 5] ,0-2 F 0000-C2LT06¢ | D0A0-TA0I0Hr 0OY008

JNIOVE TAZIS "I TINVA | 00— LiTEGie| & Wiy 91 | 0000-ZZ506Z | BO0N-Zi01at | S07002

b1 "4 °1S0d| 0000-LIECTBE| ¢ [WineoR] 6~ | 0000-1ZCC067 | GODA-VIGIT8E | G200

L9 00 KT W dhwove NavL %] 1 v : “WawnH | HIERN

NOM SR ON MIDLS o ON by AHRISSY TANONW

1S Siuvd 1AVl




ATBWISSY VY NIVHD
% dNYOVE LN¥LS NOISNAL
WILSAS ol-V-3-¥-9

INIHIHYY3Q HOUVISIH GHV DNAJTINIDND
ONI 'SWILSAS NOILJHOSEY ADHINI

‘ON ASSY MO4 318v) 335 AVIGYOY LIINGD T ISd

000k mpoﬁ__znzoo QIDHOINITY-NON N [unigar] 4.

g

BLOGH HORONY 3U3R0NGD 0 ININIOVIE
#04 ZAVIAW3L SY SUVH MIVHD 350

13

r “HO O¥d ILIWINGD “Td 54 COOF GEIE0INGY TR BILON
e {utzgl} 9 JUNIOMUIS 3030 LUUINOD GIDH0INIH
[ocl 9°22] 18 000y womL [wwgi] 2 L (ASSY VINVA MIANIS 33S) NOLVTIVISH
Comdog TIv3S) : \\\ 1708 WOOHHSAN H03 TI0H SiHL a50
TS peeeeeee- : - Q
H 1
T T [l ] I __m_wv\.- T1 1 11
A
. 3NV 305 40
NCALIENYHL "NOISNALX3 v d . .
3 ML aas @ENE B
Talvd 306 a0
. [ ‘HOMSNVHL TNOISNILKE
v N w ol ES
{7933 au) _
¥ WL \ A X | | il I £ [} I 0 LAl 1K) [Telal Al I | IO X | W | [
T
B e T T ¥ SR UU I pr——— R 1 O W,
41\ w
o
R 11 T K| DY | IS i | AN :- : ,. | R ¥ [ oWe. dk 'Y
/ |
,
N . &
€ : ¢ i3I0 356
JwNggL} S81-'13 625 38 0L AN0NOL ._..‘z:
?_EN: ,§ HLAI0 30H QINIRAOIIY
CYN Ee_._&.
iz
W EE “my
A=
iTi]e el el iiv o lolsToTo (3 voLa3] ivs N L A T T R T =T T T
- ~ -] o N -~ v e-ofd
00 TR LA .0 0 LA 0.0 40 L L B YA WA WK Lo Ul B TOb0 - R OTEL L] bz iiragyg |0, 08 (000 CISH TR UIGEHZ ] 3/L T8 Jwuiir] a.w, 11
LAESLEIEREARAE N LI EERERENN] (Md S8T1D 9/ M04) WIJHRE Wid 0O00-4liniz § ¥ 000G ~5TOLT LT LAY 16 UGS Hoono- i econt Ruwmzat] 371 £-8 [euzze] e/
t ey d e[ el s rvivfeie]le]s]|r o rS WM CLAR toa0-isavat | AL G000~ ZE0L2L K IIERIT CITAEA GRS SSan.nagm awezez] o T AT Y
v v v s b [ v vty el v s [+ 5T 475 ELIGT Uil RIEA OR-HIRLE | © (0000 9607L L2} WOSZR] b Z]0m Y IRRY )
el (Ce AT (AT (A HPL L6 [ ErD
¢ Jedoalofs]alririn ey /3 9 % v/4 UM G-an BlronY S000A0RIGTEE | & [ Y/H iy 12 ].01 Oy R Y
e |e{ot [mai [ wlaje 6] o] [ ¢ T X 4/% ST 00-0IZ0iL | 9 N {0000~ SE0% kL Jvzy .nn_ﬂ FL L :._532 w7 G000~ <10 KGY
AR ZLARIERE LR ILEBEEEEERE] SANN B R4 KD #0ua TNivid 0000110292 | £ “‘“r @gumwc.wﬁ. WG _»W— H ....H....Mn 2 GOAN~ 2P \GIFEE |
T X = B ¥r/H AL LB [WaARZeE] v/t £-6 GXN = s EADIFRE
EAEIEREAERE R AR AN 8 wousis) oy kmd Tw A | 2 0 R S G A LT
T Bmﬁuwu SR8 K (¥ MOUDTS) 'S 'ASSY JAWOVE YL 3 | & VN 17L] EAT I I T T B0~ us LOTNEE
nfofefeafeivisfriv]e $A¥A 30 ON BYG
4 HIDND ey
e TRy e e T T2t wano. {z aua0.0, o v, A 2| ow armmassy
LE1T S1Hvd T TN

-




ial; ELE TS RN £ LB

DU44VYL TYNOILOINIA-18 404
STINVd NOLLISNVYL
WALSAS el—-¥Y~3-4-9

IHANLEYA30 HOBVISIN ONY ONIHIIHION)
ONI 'SWILSAS NOHLJEOSBY A9YINI

HIS HIUD ¥ IV LSS

¥ OONIDVT] JEOHIG SHOLVLINGE
NOISIG GNY STILSREALIVEVHD
FINPHUDO LOVdM B 40
NOHLAIEISI ¥ 8O THNYH
JHE AT XOVE 3L LY 39vd
SOMINGVAE ONY SHOUVLINT 338

WIS AVIT=R
904
ANVd NOILTENVAL

ANN0VY TeAl=~TTONCD DL VY
RVIOEA 1ERONGS 08 NOWSNV L

VI N I5Y

TIVA IWOLLHAA
1ENWDY JNNS L1 1SNK

a4
TIRVd NOTISNTYT

09 930 T “HOENALK] “GNVg] 0000191261
Wy3g SMHL-# CNOWSHEL TINYd | 0000~ IBtEEE
HPE) PTG SNVAL 'Lu0ddnS L3NDval ] 0000 ~1LZ75EE
1135200 + "NOWSNHL T d 0000 ~tvZaGiZ|
dN¥OYE DHOD AL "RIOFHI] 0000 ~1L02642
ROUDIEDS30 OM WMHE LETY

A5 Sidvd

— fa) | ey

STHIA 40 JNOOYNS INIATHG OL GHUOMINY ANHId0NG
GNY WAIMYE 30 3015 LSNIVOY V1S 38 DL 13Nvd

rieedl - emeet Bt Fe— i b v 3o b=k i dbb -1 - L e KL L et e e TR TE L 8 X | O SRR I H O




bociliabiidiic ]

di; i deal 1%L )RR

R G o SN
00 “ASSY WOVHHJYIO
WILSAS LQuYNOaVND

ININLEVERI HIHVISTY OV ONREINGNT
ONI 'SHAISAS NOLLJHOSAV ADYuNA

1L

s AT
Bupro0vGE

ETH: OV

opayany

. e
Jasabpy g
SO Y

SR TERE N

WEFE T )

Far LSS @

i
0 pasafil o

T (e

62F wvw PN | onf

L0
=

Tt [N P98 | 0 Lre/yiy/ i nowama Lo Gatiaiangs ol chmree's

ddyiry] Ag [y

1300

mmm_a_,:xw_

V Fi8vL 338 0N AIEW3ssY

OUeE] 18 | 900 T B FeVERaYIO B00-1£01827 0000~€24D0¥GE

[00°0{’] 557 155007 a0 WIVHHAVIG | 0000~ 12019/2 | G060 —27 B0pGr

[00vz] Gi§ | 900V T ab Wov RV QOD0-LI0ISLT

000~ 1/ GOVST

HLAW NOILLJIEISHT ON HI0LE "ON “ASEY

¥ F8vL

ooz | ROVIHAVI L H0nanS LAVOTIN0YNE | D000-2620802 T 31
By 9B/ CHIGTHIHE YR 0000~ 1029042 & 14
oy FETN/CXHLI08 | G000~ 1z18667 | Bi
'y HO YEO/CWRINN | 0000- 5b0eZ &
00'% SO0'ICND VUGNOA | 005-16005/2 B
00’1 D'00'ED' ROV EH VIO ¥ TEY] 13 ]
bt NOLLIROS3N ON 0015 e

15[ 51 8vd

S

SAUVZYH MOHHYN HOJ'
WALSAS aHYNOavYND




kel bbb — s doll Sl i bbb et e il conn bbb - : v Baa i } il T I sk dil

- BOHYZVH MOHHYN HOJ
- NALSAS AHYNOAVND

=

a | tRv Tar-or-ge T o1l B_ - o T . I I N RACTE N
BMp COoYEE L N TR LH3ddrs AN dalvedn
4 ik S| aa | BL | & Hefiife oY H0NE 90 NCULOKG trI0cH
0ASSY 350N w/ee/g RO K [ddv[ewol A5 %64 | isal SUCRTaY
Boyy
HIABAS LONYNOOVND S6/18/2| ool o
- B6/1/% WA/ OHR
INFHERYAT HORVASIH ONY ONRE3NIONA e B
INI_SRAISAS NOILAMOSAY ADHaNd s6/0e/¢ hoiS ' EEREErEEE] o ped aEwos
0 c&mow wwc?ogamn o :muﬁumm« _ B 1 [«
MOTIIA W~0500¥5E "ON ATBNISS . ; . - :
STV SO Rk T O S0k, TS NHOYS By o e STV .
"LEIASY JOARHE 02 TELIOE 36V SE1-14 52 L SIAN NUIHOL . }
J— ABON FHL 40 SFI0H WOLLO8 ONY 0L 3HL 'L BLON /wﬁ I
Tear £] on 80% w0300¢ 39 0L NP ;_._~
A\\“\ AHSIBM %¥A SIRN0d 203 s
1 A8 GIWADZE Y ISOM KL 61 Y
t T30V 34 01ACHE NBLaNEG - .
=== 1IN

TASON 40 LNIANGFY ¥3d0Nd UYIGYS 0L Z.somy
Y SHOVEHAYIO OML 1SS JHL H3A0 Q4vod v 39Vd

MOTIA SRLYIION | «
AVHD STEVIIANI O «

o0 JNO-TIRJ'LINOVIE | QDOD-BE0GLE | &

00’8 9" T10H/MTHE/T B T UVE BIHSYR Q00U~{L800LE ¥

009 IO'S/GYHION | 0000-161b04Z | ¢

%5 g DEXG/GIVALI00 | ODGO-LVEEREE | 2

ol L0vEE AHOJAIS/MESON | BOO-OCIRYEE | 1

k] DI JRS30 N ¥a1S gl
1811 SLavd




iad: YU A R Y- B 31 | | |

P [ | R PR : P— . U RS T4 R34 S | R |

i i LEbaRil.

. SQHYZYH MOUHYN HOd
- INILSAS QHYNDAYND

I N i 5T L T MR [0 | 1 BG/G/R 13671 HOLNVI GI0GV % & 0N 09K
= s = _— BN pOOYEE e a3 R INVHLIETONRICS S¥A B it
' s o2 riwd [ Lisfoou] o fawhwil DNRYS ROVHHAVIC. D3LI3HKD
Bc \.wm( TANYG HAAN3A mm\_.m\ama unuxuuzns.w% g lpya| Xa|weu | ojoq)| SUDIBIAGY
U .
WIALSAS o0¥YNOAYND o oL S
TNIALIYeIH0 HOUVIER G DHNRINONT 9BAVE, CHA/WAC .
ONT W 98/12/§ nxoudsg : "02LON AFWHIHIO SSTIND [SIHONI]
I SHALSAS zE.Emcmﬁ ADYINS . 4 \H gk HAINAIIAY . SUILINTHA NI Juv INIAJUNSYIM 40 SLNG 7
O000—-Cr00FGE "ON ATRWISSY ' “TANV NOL ISRV,
¥0 TINVG NOISNALXI “TINVd J0IS JnMDve v 30
@00 11 TINVA HIANIS LSYY 3HL 0 FSVZ 3HL NI RO
ANV NIONZZ BIHEONY UIHLE S1 1INV ONITEIOND I
BAON
'SEI0CH4 ATEWISSY 341 SNINNG
HOMIUM NITW 8/ v 38N
OMIHENE SSIHANGD OL Mo3E {2 wii)
{E)UIHEYA HILIY SNNML TINS T NYHE
FUON IAN NALHOIL LON 00 IDNIHGAE
NINOISYIT T SSIWNDD HIAD
108 GO 'SHL HENJROIOY OL 38N
36 O0WNOHS {4 WALD SHIHSYM 404
OF ING AIBWESEY 3HL ALTTaROD 0L
(/% DL /1) Biu £ 0L | 03SSIHJKOD
368 ONOHS (8 L) DNHSNG 3L
"AONYINO I8
1OVt H3d0ON¥d ¥04
#iL = JWAS -~ wyp {8/'0] oz
NVTd NOILOVD
SYTHIAD TINVD HIONTH—,
AVE Hid ORNDTY SANBRISSY TINVG HIONIS OML , \ =T
60"} ZEXOIXEEMIOISYTIONINENE | 0000-1301z0¢ | 9 X o
[T O'%/C Ma/GIVINIHYR | 0000-1828042 | £ ]
001 RGN | COBO-Ie T | 9
00°} 139008980 '6XE/E LI MIIS 0000-+0980LE [
Wi 90015V HOONHS W HIHSYM | OODO-3¥RROLE | ¥ ADYHHAVIG (1 20N F3BY
[5F WYOB/ENEANN | GODO~IBIYOLE | € TaNVd DNATIICNA
] DTA8/6 INELI08 | 0DDO-1E66aE | & - diXOVE MO HOVEHYID
00°] 9'OnuI0Na] TINYd | DODO=18000ZE | 1 i - - i
wH WO 30 08 YI0LE Wil [ve0¥20'95]97616
1S[1 Sty e

17




RN LN IS GO R K 7 B ol R P L R
. - Brpanobep LK | W oINsR 30T b i
. T avy) Wy 108 fui OO0 188 I04E KVAL 4 150
B0 ASSY NVHONOW wm\h_.%mz yr=qn E;s ddv (ol Aa SUOE[ADY
i 5 m [
WILSAS (QUYNOaVND %6/L1/5]  wealiol g
G6— =L WAr/GHp
. pzwzwmfﬁun HIUVASY ONY SNRIINENA WU ThOIS ) i .
e e peL IR e g o I S 2
" “ROWIRIG G4 L] 430U A (L
T 318YL 335 "ON ATBHISEY SEYVERN 4 L3 HONOHMA THD '0Vd 213UONDD 0'd ¥ NI GRNALNNDON]
S ¥4y 3 {5'5] OFL 0 WLd30 V 0L Q00363 36 USI GNIS AAA .,
"GRON ISMAILO SSTTNN [SIHON] SAUTATEN 30V ENINTUNSYIR 40 5LV
e e WIVE Qb INOWY
{<NHIVE Z0 ¥D LIUES NDISNIL/M) MO %2 BVHL JHON JVA 1ON ¥ % § G33XE LON TIVHS Qv 40 340 55080 +
931 — o8 : T L3IHE 335 S Wal) Srioe
VIO NOILVA ST VOWAEE 339 (F)  H0MDN K-df IAVO0Y O (SIALVISAL SY 8 OV £ % SKALY) (SYIVMONGH 350
v vl o _ 53108
~AAVOY . . 1 s
[ * ; : @w H ~+ LA i s
Ao Sbvirmiunt WA i Wsivalnns B .
= " "RYRAYOY 3LakINGD
\ f OdN B2 SO0AMERDD Q300 NEE-HON Sk |
LT = L1 1 . Qf. |
T8N g od [i5d 0606} 0dm 82 QITH0NEYN NI [00°9] £51
/..__,.E.z% @ 1561 14 oz FEEY VG 9 Wl WNEIMES w30 oNGD
o o WN 591 A 0L JNOHOL WAl T0g'E] o NV 001N (150 06GH] 0 5 KL, 1ot OuT e (|
mxmm‘_um - HLJI0 TIoH QHONTHRODSY  LFHINDD
ANWXYH (051 ] OF L IWHONIA WA 0L § WLk 550 o e
" , Ei_
i
! i
_ Ed =] i E=F B &
i@.‘mllnml_.‘li!!.?[qll!ia zssatllllilil..%m.{ii!.s.ls.li T T e —
L&0] wuigy K ot B O | S P S O e R
01 LHIVHIS 36 S5NK ATDHISSY ﬁ ’
dh¥vE ¥ TVEDNOR Sk | :
[ e e e 3 ittt e e e e et s e e
{g 310N 136)
AIBWISEY gOMOVE
HIGN3T V8 WIBE TR G0 TIE NOISNAL
zi 3 n 1 8 968 ] G900 DOZT-0800v5E
TV TS . SNIISAS D0 20 H0d TAWINddy Lo | L el € i L £0SE] 06ig | 00)i-03009%6¢
R 0 oL N ] i TVEE] 5520 | 0001030055
oY 98/ WD THIREVA | 0000-itzaniz | 8 [ § i ) ZHUBE] 02/ ) 0OBO-0800YGE
[ __o/shalnN | o000~ wiviE | £ [ i L 262] SCrd | 008-0800y%e
00'L Uese/ 1 CE/EXHT08 | 0000~ 1456608 | 8 L [ i §'912] GEYS | 00/0~0900bGK|
[ IR LR/ LML~ JRYOHINY 0000 ~00LsZ5E & m | ! ] _“cE §46¢ | DO%0~09G0KSE
ou't QOB IVHONON' VI GNT | 0000~ 1700822 | ¥ : bt 2 T s | -oas 0060k G¢
. 550 5AVE TIUHLIVADNON | 0000-1200805 | E 4 L4 0 LEQL) Gv4E | 00MO-DIO0RGE
fiar - y £ [i | i l0'z¢] o9l | ongo~-agovsy
N D'O0'BAVE OM[IVHONON | eOD0-iet03iZ | 3 5 5 i TG0eT6iF T 20itories
‘ OOb'AYE INDINUONOA | 0000-1S60922 | 1 SHILSAS 90 23 W0 06 # ,50 Y04 TIAYIMddY :.._z‘_ & 5 o ; o G0 -ba0eras
oo MoLdEos10 el O HOOLE Hau SR TRES At | & WALl | 2 WAL | 1T WL | FEORT] W WiOLE ON £ JHH35EY
15[7 Shivd 1L AIBNESSY

- SQHYZYH MOHHYN HOH
W3LSAS QHYNHavND

18




Hseneial. LA R

| 5

Are-gailin b

5ok o i i

" SOHYZVH MOHHYN HOH
_ - WALSAS QHVYNOAYND

OOO0-1PI09LT ON LHVd T3NVd A0S 40
ISN H3d0Hd U02 SINMYEQ ATBWISSY NOILISNYYL JHL OL M343d
YIHUYE ONILSIXE O} WILSAS GNVROGYND SNINCILISNYHL NIHM')

BILON

Te0'5¢] %ta

9'0h'sE's1 an¥avd

GOOD~ SGOBLE

CO00-ELO0MSE

[eooe] 082

000081 dnsove

G000~-1EG0ale

0000 -ZLR0VSEE

Toa+Z] 018 | 350 Z S N%OVE | 0000—3L008Z2 | DOG0—IC00PeE
HEDW NOILH0S3N “ON YD0iS "ON ASSY
VY

ook 1604dNS J0GIMLEYI'HYE DK 0000-y620022 | £
oot f1/8 SE'LE0JdNS 306 BYITIMIVEE C000-£6208/Z | &
ovy Zx/STVE'LI08 T oD00-1¥683E 1]
[ YR/ 5NN OUOO-LBLPOLT ¢ 0L
e IN 2 E L G~ HOHONY DO0Y-0OPSEEE [
e a0 305 BNV nopn- Ly 1DRIE 4
0o’ SOD'SL dMova ¥ TavL 33 3
o= MLdIS3g 'O X018 LY

1871 SLavd

11

.m%ma

o
AW d

i

ne
o

4T TRV T to-or-se SN T TR o TEm 51§ G 7 5w ol 0]
AR e - BRbICO0bGE 18 T [30] 3 efoi] oM 0300v @ 108 HaIONY, & dIA0nTY
o . 1 2 T ET IR B S

90 'SL “ASSY dn¥dve 98/ E\.m; %nﬂ_umzﬁm el detyliny) A | 'aey 38“ —— BUDISIATY
WILSAS gQuvNOaYND 96/917G | mini € _
INSNLEHYEI0 HONYISIH ONY DNINTINIDNT 96-1-¢ OHR/ I
O SFALGAS NOILGHOSHY ADHANG /=
v T8Vl 335 ON ATEH3ISSY

8
it
ik yon
o

ORELLE




e, . Ti-dbeeul: LAEILL L PN i il 2 a ! o |

N IR L g E_ (T ST S| 3 Feerd ¥ SON Y SE31 e
-y b m BADY LOYER i ol A Fe/ I LN04AnS 1HV) CUVEITSRE LY’y S T
. UHRRIOREE CIIES R S177 2 G¥H dMicYH
QD ILILINDD'ASSY dNHOVE mm\m\ma abnay %ﬁa ddyimol 4o [aan | sing! SUCBIATY
W3LSAS HHVNOaVND S6/s/u | Jeweboll ' B0-0P-5¢ B0"AYOYE ILIMINGD
IHGALAVAID HONVES3Y ONV ONUTINONT ’ SR+
oN] SHALSAS NONJHOSHY ADNaNg (o> s EDRIEITY
(318vL 335) ON ATEAN3SSV . TILEMAQ 35 AV SYIHSVM  NO SINN 139 0L A30N0 NI ALI0NGD

TYNOLLOIHA-IND 40 30v4 Woua [€27Z) I8 XOWdd¥ TNIIXF 01 OTIN TUM AITIVA ¥iddn NI GRUYIOT SELS %
HOWYTTYLSNE HOHONY S3dDUd JABHAY OL UIWNGay 38 AXIAN T L8 ONIELAD sves v T

TGN NI SII0H TG OL ALV EINLL « SV | W 3ST CWIND TONINIEN 0d B
QIO ASUUIHLO SSTINM ESIHONIE SHBLIANMTIM NI 3V SNOSNIHIG 'L

BION
(®
e 4
S30V7d 8 d330 "NIW
4__ o [ los's] oks % FoH [sza'0) €2

@
&
¥ 10N 335

o

%

7

5

&

4

+

aogo-azaeze | [ogZ) el [ {noac] v16 | 0006-Cviobee} arsh

b, )
opet—LeicesZ | [o0°g] g1 [[00°0f] 29Z] 0000-Z410res | OEsh ~ N [~ \\

N T

PRSI

BOGO—RI0GLZ | [05°G) O | 10D %2 019} QD00 HLOPGE | ¥250 ™ L~
] A Pe | "ON *1BHISSY | TH00N ™~ / ///a\
L
, [
. —
o

o8t S904vE IN0INGONON | Good~1a00aze 1 91 433G Tose] SIE X T mmmw,umﬂm* n
00°¢ 1A X001 L4 c~dH BOMINY | 0000—00RGeat | ol
00 9EXa/SINGL08 | 0000-1vC889% | il
00y i IR 9/ XHANN [ e
0072 90" A0S BNYd | 0000~ik004E | €
an'l ¥OH 2/1 Sdv/C°L% LyC~JA0H0NY | oonD-0fiazae |
%) D0 90V LNOM I TLIHANGI HNNIVE 318YL 338 i
0 NOL IS0 OH 5 5
1511 SiMvd

" SOMYZYH MOHHYN HOJ
WALSAS QHYNDAYND

20




alicildidoial, ET— Flbadil

g SEREN N i F 1 PR

- SAHYZYH MOYHYN HOd
. INALSAS QHVNDAVND .

I _ Lo} .L Gl-0b-58 L SN . R a8 (e [saf 1 Fs/ey 776 909 904 937 1 ROFE 0, AJM
g _— 4P GECY i 13 T fow| 0 Be/n/vofSt~0-S7 Hilk GOGD~OLE0VGE BAT CNOS
. 4 T QU !
g S aN3 2 LS 00 F] 0 ES/SU/IDG AON T SvM (XL %008 FILE Q1vaED
A'ASSY A0HS AN mm\m“ms shodi M| asvivn] ks [ | wwa] ST
86/5/9 FELT LT i LN SOPINY 40 Sovang JOSIn0
RIS eduviOOV® o7 o BB o P ST SR
_— ' / - NESL 1Ko 14
INFALEVAI0 HOEVISAH ONV ONREINIGHS Siny mom) T00°S] £ZL Hid30 FI0M CHININKOIIY
Nl 'SHALSKS NOILJUOSHY ADVANT [o> se/ve/s | £n0is g STREINE NI 04 VIdWAL SY J0HS GN3 35N 2
00005 107SE ON TamEoe , 2. SAHONI} SHILZWATW N 3V SNOSNINIG *|
BHON
A fo Tl e R Y T TTdvV a0
. “
Tl & AW alﬂ\
o D 8 &
diiy HIN
: = 2.0,
90 HOH /1 8%e/C'0% L'C-diCHOHONY | oopg-ogiczse | ¢ TNV ONRSDC IO Ida J M
ilog] 9'9030H5 OGN TNV 30IS | 0600-1£209/2 ! 2 310N 335(2) I m
o NUILEEST ET [ Ty &
15171 S1uvd

21




b diaid, L B3 - ecan e e -~ s b

A T R U T Ri-ov-ee ] SEN .L WY Lo PN R SHDN € WAl ARA
P I ke:1 .
" Bmp'BLokee TR =TT S0 OSATS
: ST as;.%m i Las max foon] € e/wall 3TN O Tve W 1905 LD Cvadn
90°135440 ¥'ASSY NOILISNYHL \mmkm\me au.?.é g .a,%mﬁé Ag ey mog| - SUISiaRY
e i ‘(aadt} [$87-12 OZI] wing9l 38
. 96/12/8 YR T OL 3IN0H0L WN fO0'S] £21 HL4I0 FI0H GIONIRAOIIH
_ INNLEVII0 HONVIS3H GNY ONEIINGIND N - o OMITIYE 804 ILVINIL SY TINYS NOWSHYEL 360
NI 'SRALEAS NOILJMOSAV ADUANT se/iz/ae)  coweAr ) o AIEREEE ATIMOND T30 AD
0000-HELOYSE "ON ATBWISSV 1HGR RINFWAINGS JEYHOSYIY OL SV TOVH SHQUVIMYIISA
Q00019 10vGE DN ATAWESSY LAT1 ‘@ VIS0 335 'LON ROHONV HO Fovsins  ONY OIMIAR 30 AVW SNOUVRIVA “dol [00°9] DS) ¥ ORv
“FASLO0 HIW HSLI 38 QINOHE ONI ORLS HOWINY b 3sve [0o'vz] 019 ¥ HLW
HIMHYE OIdVHS ALTIVS QUVONYIS ¥ 304 LVMAOEddY
. : .. CIINVAHOSHED LOVAM d3doud Hod S1EL FORVANOAT 13V H3d0¥d HOJ ALIMSTNI
. . e A3HINYIY $) 39VEOKONY JLVNDIAY ‘MAINMVE 34 30 0N HAMYYE ALVNDIGY RINSND 01 OIONIARODIE §1 Y.
WINEYE WYIOSA 3UN0NDD 0'd (ISd 000P] OuN L2 NG WRIRMEL OLNI GIWNFASNVEL 368 QTN00 SIOUOH JIVGIE  1WAJ0 N NMOHS LNFWIOHONEN NIMEYE L34ON0D 3HL
{ASSY dpiove 335) ” o S, {hSSV droiova 33s) H0N
1108 vy ZRa/5 OUWLE 0 YROIBRVEL NS [ 0000-Z87084 | 405 LHOM o vy e/
’ S0TI840 v NOWSKVEL TINYd | 00661620047 308 L3
MO HIS3d ON 1dvd | KOLYIadY
IVOTdaY 301 ] . J d 514
03%A A6 LSNA HIASA 38 LSO
J0H WOLLOA 1 GNY I ROLLCH ¢ ONY
., dOl 1 'S30VIe 7 9.3y d0E b "SI0V ¢ a,03Y
~. .
&) X 3
‘.rr ,\.6

(5 7 450N 38) ¥2=) AW
1AENAMOINEY GNT 3aHd

i AL
Ed
8 Tvi3q 3350 4 , ON3 MIMMVE .o ogi0 s oy
_ = -G ILON 335 . Oy S ROERENE RS
b % Z S3LON 335 g (A i AR ¥ % 2 SILON 338
: m- T i : dz_..azam:m |
{4 at? a |°|% gty JWIS 0L JON
i at || By, Yy L
007! Ly e Mgt A0
ot 8 Bly m 2,
& " . i L3UHDIK)
3 i ”
0% IO/ GRITN | 0000~16W0LE | & N
[ 3 XA/ 08 | 0000-[rFessz ¥ /& ‘dhl [00'8le0z
a0’} MOH &/ SX¥/CLH [dE—dAUDHONY | QODO-OFI866¢ | © [on'slzst £ L NMROHS SY C30YJS
[T B0 0L SHVAL, yId0ddns Lanavee | Doou-1050022 | 2 ELCERRIEEN
0ol SLIS130 ¥ NOLENYHL TNV EE e A
0038 NOLIRIS3] ok XS | ma u3Eva 30 [00°95) B0PT 0 W ¥
1S 51a¢d ATHOANR OL SONIRFEODIY BIHOALIVIMNVR
- SQHVZYH MOHHYN HOd .

. WALSAS OHYNHAYND




Al e a-nl- I E 1 (M i 1

FEW A Al A o fd A

‘SOHVZYH MOHHYN HOd

. WALSAS QHYNHAYND

5P T T-oe-sg ] SIN | s s o i ea ] o Tefouu] Py 4 ]
Ll smmrsrmssmmmememi - Gup\Z0bSE Lag jwloon| @ [1e/90/iSLaNoVHE 1404dNS 390D Jalvandr)
TP R los}aafar | v le//To] SWEISAS 0 % a3n 504 £HeF 0300Y
: [déyipyyl AR [roy | myo
Wyag-m QL Wy3d-avno ! : u| pieg

AMBNASSY NOILISNYHL

ANINCHVAI0 HONVISTH ONV ONMFGNIONG
"ONI 'SRILSAS NOILJHOSEV LDUING

"SHOONIA ATINS AVRHOIH
TWO0T ¥A0A WOUJS INIVIED 38 YW ONY STYRELYIN
AVMHOH ONVONVES ZHY WHUUYND WYANLSHA00 JHE J6
SININOUADD HIHLG TIY 1571 S1UV IHL K NROHS SHIY)
EEMITEREEEL ¥I0IS L 53 ddNG 0N SHILSAS NOLLAMOSEY ADHINAY

ATHYIVEES Q33040 38 (5o
GNY HIOANN TAGOW SHL Wi 30NIDNT 1ON St LIEWISSY SHL

"t JLON 33§ SNOUYOITddY TH0D
¥ WLIG ONY MO NVICIN 'LHOW "L437 ¥Od S30I5 BLOH MO MIHLE NO 0380
r,m_mﬁuowm&amw“mmm A AVA LTBIEASSY  NWOHS NOILVDVIADY O 40 34iS LHONT

‘NOILOINNOD TUVHOHYYD OMVONYLS 350

HOUDINIA DI44¥HE H3d HIENIWNA LOErON4 ONY SHOLLIONDD

AuS 3HL AB gINIRNIALIG 38 TIVHS dVIHIAO WDV
'NMOHS NOILJZHID JIA3VHL 804 S NROKS dVIUIN0 3NV "L

{1 A1) TENYS NOLLISNYEL Hiw
i, OOO0-IROSZ N

20N
g™ e, Hhda 208 Tovidl AEN Vi [
Ay, gy P
B, B
e
Ty, iy
i,
YANSV BVE
COuMF 0348 OLHSYY
R 2n315A8 ({0042 1019) MONBYN ¥4

SACH NNISYILNNOY
TNV NOLEISNYYL 0f
AUJIYGE QAL08
10N 51 \F (804 -

0034 ALD HOA A0EY ISIT SLlvd T35,

FOVUR TVHOOVIG 40 NOHYERSIINGD “IWNLY

“VOIWIaa

«F WL T oDoD-RiZoves | M OBl V18

+9F Wall | oogo-wizorst [ W 00708 2ol
.03 10N | OOO-NIZOVSE | N feo'vz] oin

ANONDOIB b ANAR3SEY Hilh NIISAS

ANHWE -

snsAs fooselyis #o {Lo'os]zes) 20w B WG ¥O4
BOWHE TYNOSVID 40 NOBVEASLINGG VNI

HIHSYA V12 879
OIMGH D308 QLMsvY

1o o -9 L00¥a018 J0vaE TWNOSYI | 0000~54e08iz |7

PRI & INOHODE 30val TYNOGVI0 | D000-¢#g08ZZ | D

e zlz TOH/NZRY/ 1 \Xa/ VaVE ISR | 00001208072 | G

RERE OB/CRHLAN | 0000-16WDIZ | ¥

'EEEE TERG/S V1108 | D000-1*Ce68z | ¥

[ T I IOVHE TVNOSVID | 0000—C08LE | 2 i zssom
U {0 |+ | TNV Vel AVAE O] GIVNaavRS | 0A0D-1zk0siz | 1 . :

® RN i1 JROSI0 ON Yo0i§ |l B e uns

0,034 S L1517 816V

23




il Hegrrd- Liaiildi dx

" 5OHYZYH MOHHYN HOd
S WALSAS adYNRAVNY

et oz |

STIH XNSHHLNGDY
TN HCHL KL
B A0y g2i0s
L0M 31 IF 150

0034 ALG 3O SADEV IS SINVY 338

3CIIN 5Y

o8 W3t 1 0000-Mzenvss [ w ] ToC9g) vig
w9 W3l | ooco-megeyss | Wl To0GE] 29
403y 10N | 0000-NZR0FEE | NI~ Too'kel 0i8
IFON30TE | § KGREESY HOR WI(SAS
YIHEYM V1D 978
9LoMM DEE OLIGYY
1 0 [0 +3 "LNOMDOTE FOvH8 TWNNSYId | 0n00-T¥yI05iZ [
] i |6 £ IN0XOGTE J0vHA NSV | ODUO—Zri0GiE | - @
z I FIOH/M NG/ | IXB/CUNENIHEYA | 0p00-1iBa0iz | €
F N WWHEG/EAIINN | Daoo-1aieDiz | b
g 8| ¥ FzdgfeTmed | 0000~ FsR6IZ 5
[ 1 1 J0VE WNDBYID | 0000-tvt09iE | &
1 V L |TN¥d SHVHL AYSE-SIRHL GF PRnapany | BOGI-kRU8E i
® L A | A NOULEISAA 0N N901S ALl
0.0 1517 Slyvd

GLHEYY GHVORGLE %%v

W

o ——

F
%
%,

£

S asnos s

4

AL

5
o

==

»;5{:

\

s

%
ke

LON_a385303

ONY 1108 UYHINYRD
VOUGSF J345 OLHSWY

SO G Quesyy

A L I 0 WO iy
. EupZZObGE _
e _:h._s Lds {894 | ¥ Ue/lio] SAELSAS I0M % “CaN w04 RoF T3EQV
AVI8~314HL 0L AVIE-QYND bl IS Rl 2 X K] T LN
ATBNIESY NOLISNYHL se/n/a i . "SHOGNIA ATGUNE AVIHII
L oSt o e, 3 S
AERLEV30 HoNY353 NV DNILEINORT et e YE(T DL SHAO
g ; Wu 96752/ 50 Eang SLNINOUNOD WIHED T1Y 'ASTT 5LV 3L N SKOHS SAZH)
ONL_SHALSAS NOULJHOSEY ADuaNd o i MIOIS FHL SHIZNS DRI SHALSAS NOUJHOSHY AVMENIT
ATV GIFXR0 30 JSR
GNY 3B TIUOM AL N OI0MIQM 40N 51 AIBNISEY Sl
¥ Hvide @ ook AL0N Es CSNOLYDN Y 3MDD O
e v A e BRI S
. ! “NOHS NGV 4 [U
(4 WL s NowSNw b VRASHID 338 ) NOICTAN “IVATHVIS gavaNvis 357
DODO-FF 09T Nl ) NIULOZHID OV, 43 H3BNIONG 2037084 ONY SNOLIGHAD
YNV OE T0v N 1S 3HL AH AANINGAIF 38 TVHS dYHIA0 IOV
MADHS HOILDTAG DidAVIL ¥0J SI NROHS JVTHIAD TINVE™
£ 30N 335

SACN

SHALSAS ([60'vZ]019) MONNYN HOJ
EVEE TYRGIVIS 20 NOLVUASIINGD VNS

YV Wvidd

SWAEAS [ooaeThie Yo [O0°0CTE0L) Jvh B NINIIA ¥04
FaviE TNUSVIQ 30 NOUVEADIINOD NI




| b $-i i

- -SOHVZVH MOYEYN HOd
" WILSAS GHVNDAVNO

25

8- v Tedgr-ge | b= ol T T _
. d BHpOZORCE LdS|EA (IS | @ I MO FUL GOHD
' 1 AMTNSDION( v Isl "N ASSY 0L ON [iVd 001
&wawv(%_uumm_w_wmoo Wi e [ddv[pml 48| AouT s10g HIEE
ATNISSY VOLIIHAQ we/vet e
— w745/ | FT “GALON 2SUAAUTHLO SSANN
TR Tow 0 T ST o s el e TSEHIM] SUILINTHR NIV SHOISHZ .,
; W 98753700 SKIRNND "% EYNISTITE 'SFI0H ¢ER0lCE TG ONY 2Lv007
p Sk i 0L AVIHAEL ¥ SY YoLOTLE m%ow

"INT 'SKELEAS NOLLJHOSHY ) DHINT
0000-0020VEE "ON ABSY

dMIYE 3L3HONOD

481

‘L4 OZIRUNES) F8 04 3NDYGL YN
feo'siez) (&)

38 0L 130 30H GIONINKODIY

aNILSIKD
— ATHWASEY dninovs
| THOH 271 0% /T LM - HQHINY | 0000-0%i52%s | 2
4 90 dpyovE 1LIINGD “BOrdida0 0000-1180947 1
U3y . NOWLJIHIS3T R KUS [ ¢l
LSF1 5134V




|l
ol

2ot hooo-oieovse |

FGIM'DD'ASSY WOYMHAVID
WIALSAS QuUvNoavnd

(v FuvL 335)

TRINLEVCIE HomvISTH ONV ONIZNGNT
"ONT SHALSAS NOILJE0S8Y ASYaNd

T -0FR0PSE 'ON ATENISSY
R

WIHRGESY (XN

a;ﬂ..naealowmc_..mm

4 O]

le/ea/s

i lw/ar

Spepil P

S edd)

9w/

Lk

semoma)

aof | 840q

prPen 1

anms g _

TOZ—FOIB/E | C0L DU RGSY WOVHIGYI | STOC-OFEOvET
[ EE6L1vG18/8 | T561'0DACEY ROVAHIVIA | §5G)-OYE0+5T
CBL=1VGLA/T | F/BLO0ASSY NOVBHAYIO | $L8I-OPEOKSE
L1~ V072 | T6LID0ASEY ROVONAYIT | €51 L-0vE0rSE
§ZL{=IWIOIE | 62Z 1 TTASSY BELL-ORLOVSE
CERL~1VOLDLE | ELO1 DO ASSY TEEL-OVEONEE

COGL =192

L8O ARSY

Sigi-ol9s

Ll QpSs

CI51'00° 58y SIGL-0F 0SS
ELvL-tv0LOLE | RLAVIODTASEY WOVHHOVIO | TEFL-DYEDISE

EBEL-4¥019£Z | T2 1 DINASSY NOVLHAVIO ~D¥E0FSE
FLEL-1POI0LE | EIT)O0ASSY ~QFFOFSE
SL21-1P0LBLE | CLEUOASSY ~QYEOYEE
SECL 190197 | FEZ1 G0 ASSY ~OrEO¥SE
£61~1701872 | TEII O0ASSY AOVEHVIO ~OFEOrSE
£L0L~1YOL94T | £201SDASEV WOVHHAVIC | 401 ~QFEOPSE |
£660~1¥019/% | CBEGI0ASRY HOVHHAVID | LEBO-OFEOVeE

| CI60-1¥01942 | SI60'0DASSY NOYHHd C16G-0FLOVEE

| EEBD-1bDLO/E | €CB0"DO'ASEY WOVHHA EPB0-CVEDFEE |
GLO-IWOL9/Z § TEI6 0D ASEY W LGL0-CYECYSL

| €490~ QILE FCZO0DDASEY A CL30-0rE0FEL
DN LHvd ¥ NI NO ON_ATONISSY

¥ aavi

00 | HOVUHSYIO' LiD3dNS 300N IHOVED 00002820942 ]
004 HO B0/ ENHANN Q000 {#EH0LE g
{3} £00"30/NG YHONOW DG00~1500842 ¥
00¥ 9H'EX/CXHLNE 0000~ LELE592 ¢
00t 'v/E3307 sy T DopD-10z80iE 4
ey 290 BDWAVRHAVID AL CIEE [
003 NBlL4aS30 ON HIQLS
RN

SAQHYZVH 30IM HOA
WILSAS AHYNDAVNO

26

£ L3HS HOIYR 0L DH) Ay

34IBANN-TY '35y SHAL 03130




LABNLL

o.:

U ?# ot

unw,ﬂ*

HLBAS oY (30YID

_g\m@ﬁ HO OOUASSY 450N

LNAWINY IS HONvISIN G o

ONT BREISAS NOLLBIOSRY LR

)
| Bb7TE7e0

EEaE)

)

H it
B8/ 20768
L2y

AN

I

R ELUE

=

3

R ¢ o R Sl

Egipmlai e

leifitfut GAOO--O0FOFIE ARIMYED S

5. .i.
nﬁmmﬁ 5 y mwﬂm

ddiiiem) Ag way | uyng)

GURE[AGE)

AWV T35 DN ATRHASSY

o

FFOURUOT. W

Fel L 1184 34 ol )
LG WAL MIMSVR 0" Tovd

i | {THees o)

!
Y x.ma_,wm

et

i
o~ EHESE

[} Feie/] I/ eI oe T
oD GyBhE TV IRYCKE DT E | oh00-veat0iE | 6l
[ DR/CHHR T o000~ IE0s0iE | &
0 VOIS | o060-1do06e | 8
0% BEE/ A ATI08 | ooamigingis | E
0% OBTN0 T UG | G000~ 1%e08/E | D
[ e S N R e
0ne WOLRESYD | uio-y0e06i3 | ¢
5 0038 791 N0 0deng 831 | O00-cqabliE | ©
Loor OB/SRII | o00G=1vvaiE | ¢
oL PR ¥ aHvL 338 | )

A5 RDLL M TEE O WIUE Tl

LSO SLEYd

pim{ipe

05, 496 04 B L S WA T SHHEE EAAT ey
,,,,,, ! 0un0-~E01R1E7 | B AL D AR0NL 1IN | 0B0b-RoRaraE
49 AVE 1 Ogity-L 081 ASICEDISONTTIR & 00lg-(hanres
i A W T T SEUIEONITO | outo-onnee
U5 AYG &1 W £-by LOIO-2RUE | LT R O e e T oA IR nea s 6 egmene
o DO AV B-0h OODO~ZMELS 1G] F O SIONTEE | Gon-cosatar
OB AVH'S % 8 Cola-ITBieE TAT/7 eai i TRoNTIae | oolareratar
89 48 2\-0lf TRO-TGTHIY [9/Z 0GB T | Soto-soemse .
AWlthiTH O -33ve | R T ATy "0 p,év,mmmﬂl

¥ aiavl

ROTEASA  AVHD=D




M EHF A |

) S | - 4 SO 1 N 1 I 1 | i l s

| M3 9 | A

3 E_ £ s.— 900y 5§ L TN uL WEIHR (N TaE TR TS| 1 Vefvife] i1 18 P i8] jo 4GA
_ e BAP'GOOYSR EIiEN T ; T E NI
! e mH {8 |6r | o e G000~ 1861527 SVA, O Al
90 'ASSY UVHONOA S7ITE] e loole 15 il ATEL
WILSAS ,QNVNOGYND . A
"~ INJRLEV.30 VORVISIH NV ONRLGNIN WU
NI SPRISAS NOMOSHY LA . SIREITH 0SV $Z-Q¥-ST DAAYEQ TS5 SAUSKS 23 404 .
T T1EYL 335 'ON ATOHISSY : "NOUIPG H04 HIINONI LIF0Hd SV SHALINMIS XI30Y HO OIUTLNNOONI

SEUVESH i1 HONOBHS TR0 ‘vd TTONDD 3'd ¥ M @33IKN0INI
S1 WVESH i 15°6] 0L 50 HEGRO ¥ 0L (30G38N3 38 IShn OIS AU3AZ.,
'0ILON ISWRLIHIO SSTINN [SIHON} SULLIWTUN 3y ININGUNSYIN J0 SLNA ¢

- it v e i o

Wav0 GL INOY3
u._ (dNIVE 20 0 ANNIS NOISNIL/M) NOUS X2 NYHE JHOM AVA LON % ¥ € 0% Ez.mﬁunm Euw 0 u% mmes .
¥~ TR
VoIvLIa- NOLLVAT 14 ¥ W30 33 () HOHONY €-di ZLVDOT OL (SVLVTeMAL SV (¢ oNv 2 i Shawl) (8 iszn_.. H: 4
S04
\\léga__ B -
r AYMOYOH LIHINGD 0 |13 por]
\ Sl G2 SNONNLHOD QIoB0MBE-NON “hin [60') toz,
L : “avd ALRINGD
ATBNISSY AYE § WAL 0'd [54 000¢] Adit ST Q20NN "N [00'9) 051,
UVLONOK 180 14 o21) Nd FWNGLS u._ ALFHINGD
wN G9; 38 oL ZnoHol ivd {og6] onl v 3oU0:NEY [i5d 0OGY] B HZ POHL Sz a1 NN
IHIIH LS 30 TOH CSONTRAGOIH “UDNOE ;
wnAxyr [0S} or 0L YYHONON RAD3S-0L § WD B o E o
i _ %1_
i
i : _
* : g9
ﬂ ETy B EE E# £ R 0 N L R | IR ECN EEReSl s o

e P e T 3. &
Lo} wugy nw m% m”mn% td 1 B E_HMM I s [ bBs s Eod }W.H,w. . Tons) 1z

04 1HHVULS 38 ISAA KTEA3SSY ISAHVA
HHIVE B RN 30N

R N Sy U HUURUIPRRP B
. e |
HLONGT Tivl AWi0L T ZD u0 LNEES NCHSHAE
1) [ ¥ 1 i {'95¢] GAOOI|OOEI-0U0arst
TV 9 o SHALSAS 90 Z0 ¥4 Tavarddv Lok [ T y 0 Z09E] 0G1H | 00K -H0a¥aE
; - S [ 0 0 0 Twet] Sigd | 0001-0500KG,
[ _S/EROTUIGYA | 0000-1eza0ie | 9 8 { i Z'H0Z] becd | DOB0-0900¥SE
901 Se/CTION | 0000-1hvOEE | & o : [} 1 26E] COFS | DOBO—DSOGNSE
o'y 55/ L CRB/SRHII0E | ODGO-14o660E | 9 ] : 0 0 "BLZ] OBYE | (i£0-0806YSL ]
. 1A 3\; TR-IdC-dn0HONY | 0000-pOFGZEE | ¢ ] ] (] DRLY GL5F 1 0090-090CyGE
03] FEIWHONOR V0 NI | O0D0-1¥008L | ¥ ] ] g b ¥ 1] 0986 | 00SO-CI00PEL
: Tot'AYE JIHLTVAONOR | 0000~ Z000E | € v Lo ¢ g I__cmw Shet | QORO-Dav
. TOEAYE GALIVYONOR | 0000-18009% | % w 5 7 G _ia T
. GO0AVE N0 INHONON | GoDO-|S0092 | 1 SHSAS 5O 70 ¥G 06 ¥ .68 H0J 11AvINddy .si ; . o ] TR
o Lolbg 23 0 o018 LoD SIVE D WKL Kt | € WAL | Z WAt | | Rl E.agze "GN AIBHISEY
1871 SL¥vd . - S NETTT)

SQHYZVH 301M HOA
WALSAS GHYNDAYND

28




SR O BT |

D

" SAHVZVH 3AIM HO4
WALSAS QHYNDHAYND

INGALEVI3U HORWISIH ONY ONAIIIONT
N1 'SRALSAS NOLLJH0SGY XDMANH

657,
il

anois

P

RERIEREEXD)

¥ M8Vl 335 ON A18WEs5Y

V000~ 121084 'ON L¥va TI3NVd 305 4o

38N M0 HDJ SANMYHA AEWISSY NOILIBNVEL 3HL DL w343
HAYUYE DNLSIXD OL WIALEAS GMvNOOVE ININOLLISNYYL NIHM'S

SIALON

[£8] 0oLz TR S'0asEamove

DO00-Z5+09LT

‘0000~ZBL0OkSE

[.¥9] BZA1 [0 90 ¥0 5L aavh

Q000-15+#09/.

0000~ 16c0PES

HLOM

ON M301S

PN CASSY

NOUL10530

¥ AVl

o'y 0'LHOJENS LUVI e ONDIDOT | ODOO-UBEOSLE | 6L
00'1 N/H S1"104aNS 300EIEYDL0VHE | 0G00-TBeasie | 61
oo’y ONO1 DUD'SEH'YOZINENE 1S 3L | 0000-20508LZ | £i
00y | 81 ,080'SHYIZINR/E /T | IS 1AL 00001060822 | 91
00T 9'0D"TINYY WIONI4ALY1d 30HIH | 0000-Gee0niz | 6l
['E] '8/SHINN 0000~ H0LZ | #L
)] SR/5 OO THIHSYM og0a~teekaie | €l
009 96 PN8/SAHLI08 GODO~EB6L04E | 2L
00'y 7%3/5Ivd't 08 0000—EEEESE | 1L
[ VSR /SNH NN oooo-t6H0LZ | ol
oo INO/EID=Ed T-dWHOHONY | D000—00EG26F [
091 9'9/ £ WI0TUFHEWM G000~ E0RALE [
[ 2'8/C KR NN (OR0-ECay0LT g
091 QVIYHE TW'9'Z9'Z/L ENg/eNH1108 DOD0-1096692 ¥
607 2'30W 93015 TIN BODG -k ¥OOLT Z
an’} 0'30W 98" S dNYOVE [IEL RS 1
o3y KOS o Y2015 Wil

ESI1 SLYd

3 ] vev - pooo-ossosse} e - KIS N LS TG R0 | 0 [6/0ifu] 006~ VEREE v 21 Fer ‘E30N GLvam
: . B 00000650068 _.mm e RN T HION G300Y ¥ 108 SOHINV & CAONR
" A0St TE767E] SR S S e g
30 OD'SLASSY dNydve Tirie T )
NILSAS g08NVOIYND 67278 | oReuE

29




Ha: e |

30

(38vi T38) 'ON ATBWISSY

TVIEHL T D A0E/1 SR/ NI TOR

@ .za:j._twm! UGHINY Y3diHd w:m.z_muM

TALAMINOS W SXI0H TIN0 Gl HVIdME)L ¥ SY )

09l 0000~109669¢ | 61 AVIINIL SV £) WAL 38N

o) ONOT DUSREHVAZINZNE 35 T | Ooob-z0509is | L §30¥7d B 'd350 NIR

00y | O O0VOSYHYOZIG/S r/C | 45 Al | DOOD-(0G00/E | £t fog'g] o#1 x F0H {628'0] £2

a0y WHOR/SHION | Coo~161k0z2 |51

00y 2%/ XE/5 vy o8 oeng-Hgloiz | gl

g O'B/GRHENN | DOGG- 1719022 | 9t

[y S'0BRYE 3N IVHONGR 0pR0-150N9LE | €L

0z A LXe/SU LAE-JdWEOHONY | 0000~008G2ee | 21

o0g SRGWIOTHIHSTM | oond-i5zeniE | 1t .

ST/ | ot s o} o S

09t F9/CALN | eon0~150¢0.2 | 9

002 9308 DO IS ANV G000~ {£V09LT [

(53 QOD'TINYd HIONAIAVTD IGNHE | O000~GCR09LZ | E &3] O0LZ]S30M S0'THINGIIVY JAHWE | 000G-IB¥00LE | DOGO~Z0F0¥EE

001 HOH &/1 9xv/5'\M IdE-dNHORONY | ooni-o0Ficeee | 2 L.¥9] DZ9L 0508 D0 YIINTT TV Ve | OR00~1850977 | G000~ 1050veT

a0l 2'30 90 TONDYIVS diEvE gL 35 1 HLOW MO DS [ ER ‘ON "ASSY

0.0 NOii3530 ‘o ¥a0iE [T ERa
1511 SiMvd

GALOR JSIMYEHLO SSTINND T8THONI

a _ tiel .iwoccnucg%mu_ 7 E_ RS L0 a8 [we{¥al 0 B/ 000G -ECHORLE SYA % WALl 0,0HD
L igs|weismal 8 lee/ase 539 0350]
7T T oS [Snaiowi] @ ez 0000-1£G859Z SYM D[ WAL

J— LBAELSE sy s ddy[pwaf Ag ['wau | ejo: SUDSIAD

3w 90T ILIYINOD'ASSY dNXIVE sl N _ Y|Pl fa ] 1w ey

A Y -0p-~gt . I0M I0UNHIVE TADNOD
EHIRLSYII0 HHVISIY ONY ONIGIINENG LO/LE/E) PN
SN SHALSAS NOLLJMOSAY A9uaNg wv LB/8 %_ﬁ s mE. SN

0L O34INGIN 38 ATIHT VIN LA ONILLAD BVE3Y V b
OVE HIM ATIVHILYT O3M3LNAD 38 OL £1 Wall '©

L1 38N CAND IONTNIAIY ¥Od 7t
SYILINTHN NI JUY SNOISNIAIG ')

iSILON

SAHYZVH FAIM HOH .

- WALSAS qHvnOavno




i B ld]

| SRR DL ST | H PR § i il
) Tidaanl: Laglikd i | - | e

WIBNEEY S|

o EEEN TR S e

AW -AYIE~M OL mAVIE~aYND
ATEWASSY NOILISNY YL
w(HYND-ayNo

Lot | 98 2047 & [EMRTUfASEY 2 WaLl 903 10GhT 106 Tavedn
war v isad v fredseil ] SAT TR
[odylpus: Ag ey uing o SUOMBATY

KTENISSY 2 NIl

BRp0000--LLZ0HSE
STILE g

Mzmiwm{mua HRIYIS3U ONY SNREaNoN3
NI SHALSAS NOLLJHOSAY ADWaNd [=o> &S PRI
0000~ LZ0VSE ON ATBNISSY . . SO0 SEN L Suna
ANINS AVRESGL YO0 HNOA HOUA GINVIBO 30 AWK ONV STYROLYW AVMHOIH ;

OHYEINVLS THY (SINIRTT VY ONV JHYNINYH S1S04) TvHaVeD FYIEISHAGL
AT LHOR HO/QNY 1431 MO 035N 30 Avie RELGEA JHL 0 SEININDJAOD MIHIO TV WIEAMN AMRAISSY 3L Hiw LSH SiMvd
BHL NI RAOHS SIWAL ROUAS 3R STTAANS “IN) ‘BAAISAS NDJLJNOSHY ADNIN S

. ATALVEYIE QIM30N0 28 15PN
B YRON TXION WAISAS QHVNO-QVND FHL &1 CINION 10N 8 ATHW3SSY SHLY

"NGILOINNGD THYINVND QUYaNYLS 31 "HORJAMI
Jhtdyet, Wid HIINONT 103r08d ONY SNOWIINOD LIS 3H) Ag DIMIAHILTG 36
TIVHS dV NG TYTHOV NWOHS NOUJEHID DLLivHL HOY 51 NMOHS d¥INIAD 1INV 'L

(L WL} INVA NOsKISNVHE Hilk
000G~ LEHDSLE "ON [ivd
TNV 3018 3V

iy &w?& S3L0N
BIE T OLUSYY OuVaNYLS
&Fﬁvr%ﬂ&i@,‘ %,.

38 OL SHIHIG T , %@rﬁ o
S

] » .
S, 7 h . ,\%%a%
) % mzfsﬁ s VIV
Wi Ny, s,
Eoe g S
i o, P
% . Tt s,
N J — orm
oy %, i s LN AT
\:W\GMWM &Wpﬁ“h.. i %
A ; :
:
2
\.M.
B
ALY A
; b e
T é?wz...i.suwg? %
00 TOH/WZXR/\ IXH/VaVE HEHEVI | 0000~ 1286007 § e
0y "~ SH/EXHIN | 0000~ 1BI50ZE | F ¢ W%ﬁz&ia ¥
o0’y 99/ XB/SIWHEIEE | 0000-uBIDEE | F
ol BSNYAL'NDAdNS 10AI'LINOVES | O000~S0608:7 |7
00l TaNvd "SNYHL WVIE-R 01 Guvnoivid | oOn0- 12087 E L
[ NOUGRISH 'ON 43018 Wit
LS SlHyd

SQUVZYH 3aim HOo4
WALSAS QHvNDavNo -




B i Al ! I s o bendl il
SRR SR H P | + - S e T e
Wilri- Tedrsibe s bid Bk i e A L LR R e s ! Fonii

8 ] e booo-iegossi] SN e ] . L]
BHPORT-TZETPSE Ads1ae [ooa| @ 16/VY/ITASSY 7 ALl 804 LNOAV (0m Galveen
- - - i 5l . o isid| v el ~SAT DL
3am .H‘M%Mu%m_ﬂImzeﬂr_mﬂﬁﬂwm avno LB/R0/50 |~ URBaON T , 3 ioma; A6 [#ed | mog EEEN
WOEV9—QVI e TRV 2 W
LNIHLYY G0 HOBYISIE ONY SNRIIINFNS Fos /18 |z..m/me|
HY 353y X " ! 50
ON!_SHALSKS NOLLINOSHY ADSINT /o> Le/Be/e0 | e ERRIEREEEL]
0003 —-1ZZ0PEE 'ON A IEWISSY SHOOEA ﬂuﬁm i
AdAlS AYMEDIM VIO UNOA POMS OINVIED S8 AVIY ONY STVRIALYA AYRHIH
B GHVONVLS 38V (BINSATIE UVY GuY IRWMORYH 'SIS0d) TIVHONVIS RYSEESGT
‘30 LH9Y W/ONY LITE NO GTtn 38 KW VIkveoy HL 20 SUININOGADD BIHIO VIV WIBHAN ATBRISEY 3HE HEW IS S1ve

FML NI NMOHS SKGLL HDOLS KL S3aenS “ON; ‘SHALSAS NDILJUOSEY AONINA T

ATIYHYAIS 0303080 78 Jsnn
¥ HIONNN TI0CA WIISAS QUVAD~CVND TrL N (0NN L0M 5) KTOA38EY SIKL T

NOLIINADD WWHOMVOD (EVARYLS 35N ‘MO
- DIYHL M3 MIINIOND 10300d GNY SNGUKINGS FHS IHL AR GINIAYALAD 3§
.:qzm%.Es4‘_22.zsa_i_mzo_Gs,__nuzgxﬂmwz,%m..«éﬁﬂ:e&ﬁ

HAL0N

{4 HEL) 3NV NOILISNVHL HE
D000-LLVOGLE "ON LW d
TaNvd 315 3V

OLHSYY QUVONELS
I8 0L SY3HLG T

. % ﬁ -
L T,

B S ey
£ ’ b, A
T o sgéﬁ%w
IR P S
,fm»w H m \\\ A.WW
o+ i i i
HI
%
> . £

%.
3,
%

%
—y
- S
LS,
- o W

gt A

s v A %%
[IF TN/ WTXR/L LB/ VIV TaRGY | 000~ IZanrE | B : g %%& _ WM
0oy . F/GATIAN | Gooo-i0lz | ¥ TOWEWER: o
30°% '/ e/ vl D000-LIgIDLT 5 J
00'l DT SNVH'1HOJINS T0A I 0vEE | Boon-v0sa8iz |3 §
o' |7aNvd SHVAE AVIE-JuH] OL Quvhaavao | o00-teroaE | 1 /
0,03H NOUJRS 3] 'ON WOB15 WAL

180} S1tvd

SAHVZVH 30I1M HO4

WELSAS advnbavnn.

32




e Bt

Vo s T gentepg ] e R 1
o BAREONE 15Z100 . |
. : CYCTT .M%m Ads bulwat] ¥ i/ % Bi% HOLUT 0L Q30K ARl
A SR'GELUSLIARSY drnsove. E\mr\m% m,mm..: ettt AR faag | oten aURIEINGY
o JASAS UMY NDAYND : ) KRR
HLHavITe VISR U DIOIMONa 5
COMTUBNIGAS NOWJuGSEY Aoy T wi7a0740]

QU0 -0IZZI0G O ATANISEY

i
H
:
i

i 43 W BE BRAL 'SBOVHE TWNDOVIO ONY 'R W3L) “iHpevd 3015 4G
IS0 W3dOHG 0L SANWVEA ARIISEY NOWEMYEL 361 DL N333%
- HIMUVE ONHSIKD 0L WILSAS QuvriOyD ShauoiLISevEL NEkW L

V BRLON
i
%] D R e T R e e T A
%] DR AN G LI posns 08002 1 gE
[ HOUZIE LVAGHE DU 01 L dNviVE. F o DOUR~LONalE 1 b
Gt MOLDEE LIl DATOFLSL Wniave e
B YTH04ANG TYIHR ONSEIT | GO0~ FO0B/E | B

[yl VR S1INGANS 00T YA vl - " Gau GZ0948 | B
0y NG SUSCEHVORINGRE 1S T | 0000 =7050078 | L1

e § BT OUDSYHVORIG/E e LTS Bl | Gooa-ineEn/g | 8
[T DONTIIYE WA 3O | G-t 00 1 &
0 N SN 000019002 | ¥
Uzl - B TV ohan~tepndz 1 T
g VLR R RN LI08. [ 000~ 16610iE | &
[y xS AT0A [T 0000~ 1sCRBRE | T
i T B R e T T
00 LA ELe T 1 b BOHANG | G0OR »OBLEEaE | B
041 TR/ CIOTHIHD. |5 0000 308n]
] S T T I
Ga1 GYAHHE v 2ar/s CREADGITIGE | 0000 (0ob5a8
[53 B8 O0TERTaNVA |- G000 = [A0RLE
0B 1 HOWQ3S BICNISI00N SOTURUELWHaVE | OUOO-EBIAULT

ITHEE WL

0 FE)
1517 518




ONLY FOR DIAPHRAG
THE QUADGUAR!

M TO BE USED
MS 1 THRU 3 ON

34




ik Te-deruboswncdid BILIL, | Y -7 ik | bkl bt
o)

R i RRHLEm0Y :
Pl 34 w_. b
SEHLABEIN
£GLLBAMXI OO ASSY WOVEHdyIg | B09NA:
’ mcmw\im, :
nocm\wmﬁ
gmﬁﬁw

" NAMGHS BY SHENE LSV HLM 2 SWEL IENESEY L

IBHION

H STRUG LS 5OGIHINYD [B0vRE CO0FeREorE| @

S YA TN AA] oosoriozEeE] g

¥ 0'HE AN GOEGLOERIIE] ¥

¥ ST PR KL BO0T BI350E]  ©

z UG B Ty [ e

1 O'S01 L IOMYELE O WEYIdYd EGvLEvELare | ©
) NCHAGTEIS “ON Y00L8 AL

j IEETE 180T A L.z“ En




. PCBT443 WOOD BLOCK (LOWER) ' —
' POSTA28 HOOD BLOCK [UPPER)

PC 61458 WOOD BLOCK —, -FC E1#58 WOOD BUXX PC GIEE WOOD BiKK

UPPER RAL & BLOCKS MOT SHOWN

R - W TS AREA FOR CLARITY
= PC 333045 LOMER W-BERM (10 64
% )
I gz
i
’ FCEMEIFMDBLGGI\‘ \[Pcammmawm'
L BOLTS WUST BE WSTALLED ON THE GAGE SEE
210" TRCC PC 9706 ' PE 535 FOST OF POST AS INGICATER 70 INGERE PROFER R&L FIT .
o /8% x 107 HGR BOLT W/MASHER URDER MUT
RHGVE 5/5"0x 2 1GR BT | TYP UPPER BLOCK & POSTS #2 &-§3 )
SUPPLIED BITH TRACC UNIT & INSTALL /4 -
3/8"8x 4" HOR BOLT (4 PLACES} 2
| 578 11" HGR BOLT WAWASHER UNDER NUT
b {1 TP UPPER BLOCK © POSTS 44 & f5
| 3 - :
1

i

==
ﬁ_;*’"

io i - \;\)l E | _:lo |
: % L |

Y I

|

f
: 1 : I I |
o}
e L L S A
Y A - i
N | il N T T T TITS
I ! ’ -L—Iﬁﬂ'lxm'hi’-‘t‘?gﬁi}'l | \J.s,@'pxs'memrmwunmuwl
) WAWSSHER UNDER 1UT T LOER BOCK & POSTS f4 & #5
Jy 78" 15 34" 18 34" 15 3/ ‘ -1 1/2°
% | X |
FT 5640 BACKUP POST pew— . 5/48% & 10" HGR BOLT K/ WASHER . UNDER MUT
post D /4
) 774
-0 i
S/8F & I HEX HD BULT, MUT
. o, 2n5/8" FIAT BASHER
TRACT END FRAME N | ’ {
_ T T .
fg -A’] g
S/BS x 2 HEX HO BOLT — =
58" FLAT. WASHER l B,
i ) MK
I ’e} B
REPFDRCED CONCRETE PAD =
L ST x £ THIK -
SEE PAD GRS No 55457 ™
(5" THICK 7 NOT REWFORCED} X g
N E b ,_."dy " R
L Ll
| 70
o
SECTION A=A

36
MATCH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET WITH LEFT SIDE OF S8HEET 37

FHCINYET

Tuin o | e &

{ i A e

T




v

_— TRAFFIC

l_ TRACC TRANSITION BILL OF MATERIWL

LT grr LESCRIPTON
056 | 2 I0/E A [eERAL)
T
K 61478 WOOD BLOGK P JIM84 UPPER H-BEMM (10 GY P 1056 W-BSW (10 64) B %‘:ﬁ%’m e
/ Tk | 2 | 705 Wy fix =t
d / T3ME0| 6 | POST W x B5 x 66"
7 e o] l foc | o] 5 #1415 | 8 |FD W0 BOGK 11 fex B )
/ ! ! 7 1428 | 4 R0 WD BOCE 11 (& x & 34
W— ! ! FE | 4 |RiD WO BOCK T=T (5 x 8 174
T FiHE 2 (R D WK 17 (B x 8 518
Y 1 ., STEE | 4RI TFRD #D BK T=1 {6 x 7 1/4)
4 ) 1 x 5TGE | 2 LRI TPRD AD BEK 11 (% £ & 15/15)
] i 5i47E | 2z A0 JPRD HD BK T=1 B 3 F/E)
‘ HARDIARE
_-——-—-_-—_'___’-— -
— ! ! ! . BRE T 4 [5/5%x 11 1R FoT BT
" To i o] ; EEE Y 500G |95 | 9708 x 10 A PUST BRT
- \ Hége | 4 15/8° x 87 HGR PUST FOLT
—/ \ } 4435 | £ |5/5% x & HGR POST BT,
— e 1 2 15/8% x 2" HGR POST BOIT
P S48 WD BOPK FC 1056 #-B5% (10 68) 60 | 7 |76 x 1 172 ok SPICE BT
TG | 80 |58 Hih HEX W
PC JEINAY UPPER H~EMH (10 Y JHHC |32 | 575" FLAT WASHER (B HGR POST BOLTS,
Tapit |17 |5/8°% x 7 FEX 6D BOIT (4125
L 43720 | 20 | 578" WASHER
I3 | 4 |55 LOCKWATER
TG | _TZ |5/ HE M
O]

®

5/8"x 1 144" HER SPUCE

SOUTS & NUTS (

L-5/8"0r 107 HER BOLT W/WASHER UNDZR' NUT

TP PRI BLOCK © POSTS di-40 ’/T

58 1 1 HOR SPLCE
BOLTS & KUTS

L

P
il

O

C O O o

f
|
|
!

sfa'txz'mmr_/ |\F€m&€mﬂfﬁx&5)

Fi

1
SEE TARE

23 38 posT werr

H/RASHER UNDER -NUT
NI 12

TYPICAL POSTS 449

Fer 7 31 it

LS8 & 4" HER GOLT
WARASHER URIER HT

PIOST HEGHY TBLE
POST KO | MEIGHT
Zu5"
2-7 Y&
5.3
75 175 |

Z-8 1/

-3 38
e
23 358"

RANRARARS

“GOPTRIGRT &3 3000 TRINTY RDUSTRES NC

I

A7

Lt

REVISED POSTS f2 & 43 AND LENGTE OF TRANGIION.

SSOVR Tt

NOUSTRES, DD, Haither e drowng ner ecch nformation - Lo ba used far
ony purpose: Sther thon thei for which Tt was spacifiealy hurished sy TREETY
BDUSTRES, 1R, nor fs oy reorodeilon Qutherized withon! written permiseion,

This drowiig and B mfornation shown arscn B i sole property of TRIMTY

TRACC TRANSITION TO GEDED
W—BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER i
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECTIONS —
(ALL DRIVEN POSTS) i 5/’5/°°E
P TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. o
‘ HICHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS m
. 3 2525 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALLAS, TX .?5355 ) Sq 4573 !1

HT SIDE OF SHEET 36

37

T

YT




POBIMAE WOGD BLODK (LOWER)
FUB1428 WOOD BLODK (UFPER}

PC B1458 WOO0 BLOCK — FPC 61456 WOUH BLICK

FC E1468 BOOR BLOCK

LPPER RAL & BLOCKS NOT SHOBN
i TH5 AREA FOR GLARTTY

el

P 51475 |

—

ZPC‘ 51425 WD BLOCK

\[P&‘ S1438 HOOD BIOCK

BOLTS MUST GF INSTALLED (¥ THE GA4GE SIBE

//I

A\
&5‘ 514}
TYPICAL
Fe

RENFORCED CONCRETE BAD

407 ¥ 2307 » & THICK
SEE PAD DRAWNG Nop SS458

(B" THICK IF NOT RENFORCED)

5/ LOCKRASHER
548" HEX MY

P . - - ‘v- -'*‘_ - v.
5/ x 57 BEDGE ANCHOR -———”’—J—J'—g——
5/8° FLAT WASHER .

1

SECTION “A-4

2007 TRALS  FC 9700 T B3N FUST OF POST AS WEXCATED 70 INSURE PROPER RAL AT
TRAFFIC
-~ 5480 x 107 HCR-BOLT RYWASHER URDER NUT
EEHOVE 5/8"x 27 HGR BOLT — 7Y UFFER SI0CK @ FOSTS #2 & #5
| SUPPLIED WITH TRACC ENIT & WSTALL @ A e 6
1 58"k £ HER BOLT (£ PLACES)
y | l | — 5870 x 157 HOR BDLT WAWASHER UNDER NUT
L] T ™~ | = imummomﬂégs
—3 i A ! Pt ]
I [ | ° g ) |
L i A S Y | ! 9| 19
il ;' i ! | ; | | | i ::%1 |
} - o ! I 1]
it I ff | i i | 50 | o‘ b1
- -_-—?ﬁﬂ_"—:‘-—"a: ”L" ook Lt Ll | E N
il }
L il _l_{\f oo (T J_l . T I ——
] . / ‘[Lzﬁﬁ'mm’hﬁemn ‘ ! 5/3ne‘mmrm’wwwﬂ &8
H/WASHER UNDER NUT TP LOWER BLOCK .8 POSTS f4 & #5 S
—/ -7 15344 15 3 5 34 -1 12" F-
! N
PC ITMEA BACKUP POST I 5 ¢ 17" )
ST G /q 5/8"% x 107 HOR BOLT W/WASHER UNDER NoT
3/8F x 27 HEX HD BOLT, NUT
2505 FLAT WASHER
TRACC END FRAE [
590 2 2" HEX HD BULT
/8" FLAT WASHER . -
548° [OCRRASHER &
58" HOX #T N

FIENAET

I (4l A 14

YT




) ) C~314 WOOD BLOCK {UPPER % LOWER) 3
PL~33345G STREL POST () (3

. Q26 STANDARD THRIE-BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER -
\ —PCN33ITIA TRACC/THRIE BEAM POST & BLOCK PER STATE SPECIFICATION

TRANSITION PANEL
- e |0 Q /_/_ _ - -

£ : 1 { 1
TP , ‘ ] 1 P F
N | N | l |
Lol ¥ [ }\ I i — _ - b . 3
N 3]
\Ps~3~; TRATE/THRIE BEAM
TRAKG ™ D S35
I
e B5TEOWUST BE NSTALLED ON THE GAGE SDE TRAFFIC e
2.0" TRALC PC 9706 CF 257 a5 IMDICATED TO INSURE PROPER Ra
. : " HGR BOLT W/WASHER UNDER KL~ . . e e B
L r::':_— £ %.QVER BLOTKS @ POSTS ¢4 &3 ) 5/8%x 1 1/4” HOY SPLILT BOLTS % NUTS
ZEWTE 5/8%x 77 HGR BOLT - - -
SPSE Wi TRACS UNT & WSTALN, =4 5 3 Z @ i@
527 &7 HOR BOLT {2 BLACES) _ —t o CONTA o
] R i)/l I ] T & T - r T
M 1 i 4] _ ;/"’T_\l : =
= = - D 2
3y E E ! ! D} s R I
: :r : . j : - ___—"__;’}——-z: _gi'l‘ﬁ—-h._ s & !
: £ I . i — H
’ =, . 1 ) (I S T
! i S L —— T - 5 . : -
1 A . ‘ I | I N o T e T A
e ok L] i, Py
i g = — — PR —_ - - ..__. L e I i1 -
! : : M aTTACH UPFER & LOWER BLACKS !
D POST ONLY & POST (X)
3'- e 1'~8 3747 T-8 3/4" -8 38 It j -1y
PC 5644 BACKUP POST — ] LmAcg,an;g BEAL TANDARD THRE-BEAM MEDAN BARREE
: A TRANSITION PANEL PER STATE SPCORCANONS L
) . .
§/8% + 2y 4D BOCE, WUT =
IS T wASIR -
TRACC END FRAWE
_ 1
= =% 12" HEX HD BOLT
Z5 AT WASHER -
578" LOCKWASHER T
878" HEX NUT w
% I
B S o
i
|
¥

Ll i BN

B
",
ncialt:
]
il

L
b

[




TRAFFIC

=11 5/8" &

27 58 &

§'-3" SPACING

CORYRISHT € 2000 TRIATY INDUSTRES INC

TRACC TRANSITION BiLL OF MATERIAL

‘DESCRETION

-POST W6 x 8.5 % 66"

RID WD HLOCK ¥'~1 (B x § 1/4)

POST W8 x 8.5 x 56"

hﬁACC/'EEREE BEAM TRANSITION PaEL

FRACC/THRIE BEAM TRANSITION PANEL

HARDWARE

B/Ep x 4 HGR FOST BOLT

5/87¢ x 11" HER POST BOLT

5/879 x 1 1/&° HGR SPLICE BOLT

5/8" HGR_HEX NUT

5/8" FLAT WASHER (& HGR POST BOLTS)

5/87¢ x 37 HEX HD 30LT {A325)

5/8" WASHER

578" LOCKWASHER

BRODUCT
“Sore | OTY
364G 7
81438 | 12
333486 | 3
33370A ] 1
33372A | 1
5es |4
Z06 1 12
3306 | 24
33406 ] 36
33000 | 12
2404G 12
43730_| 20
a6 | 4
33/IG | 17

F/&” HEX NUT

BATE

REMARKS

“IINF T =A==

TRACC TRANSITION T0
THRIE SEAM MEDIAN BARRIFR
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECTIONS

{ALL DRIVEN POSTS]

el g
CHECKED

APPROVED

RATE 8~-22~00

This drowing @ the ftemclion thown Bugeon is the sae property of TREETY
JIEBUSTR!

i

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.

NG PLE ¢ S8454w01E
SHiMe.  F] OF 1

1813 [ d 413

iES, a{mw Hther mﬁzfgm i sich farmation B o 46 vasd dor ‘ ' HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS TRAWAG RO, REV.
sty pumcse an -~ ifiedly fumished by TRINTY a ’ i
NEUETRES, M. ner 1 oy ravosintion soiroined aitiott wten Lemwaton 2075 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALLAS, TX 75336 a5 4h4 Y

MATCH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WITH RIGHT SID

Fs]

T

40

OF SHEET 38

TPy




PC~61438 WOOD HLOCK {UPPER & LOWER}
PC~333465 STEEL FOST (D) (B @)

PO~ 333724 TRACC/"IBRIE BEAM
/_ TRANSITION PANEL

e

STANDARD THRIE~BEAM MEDIAN BARR!
FDST & BLOTK PER STATE SPECIFICA

A e g g o o
¥ Tl | Tt T
L ___ﬁﬂ' i i Py !
ld =T T T *
o ' ] ; :
3 ° ' ‘i’L ™
oiminl nhmimd 1 | i I
| L [ b, | - - i -
N e o o - __ .
\ PC~I3371A TRACC/THRIE BEAM
TRANSTHON FANEL

210" TRACC PL: 974G

REMOVE 5/8"#% 2* HGR BOLT
SUPPLIED WITH TRACC UNIT & BSTALL
5/8"Px 47 HOR BULY {4 BLACES)

A

5/8€x 11" HGR BOLT W/WASHER UNBER NUT

/m UPRER & LOWER BLOCKS @ POSTS (3} ((®

BOLTS MUST BE INSTALLED DN THE [GAGE SI0E

OF PUST AS INDICATER TO INSURE PROPER.RAIL BT

I

TRAFFIC

—— &

’/!fsfs'wx 1 1/4" 14GR SPLICE BOLTS & NUTS

v

i I
|
P

o]

i i
H |

oy gy
(=

<38~

LA

o

-

H
*—

THACC END FRAME

5/8"¢ x 2" HEX HD BOLT
5/8" FLAT WASHER

5/8" LOCKWASHER

578" HEX NUT

(A-325)

REIMECRCED. CONCREYE PAL

£-0" x 250" x 6 THICK
SEE PAD ERAWHG No S5458

(8" THEK IF: NOT RENFORCED)

A

P

20"

578" FLAT WASHER
578" HEX NUT
578" LOCKWASHER
{A~325}

-5/8% % '6" WEDGE ANCHOR -——

SECTION "A-A”

5/8% x 2° HEX HD BOLT, NUT
o578 FLAT WASHER {A—SZS)

PER 5TATE SPECIFICATONS

I - X / i [ [N— ATTACH UPPER & LOWER BLOCKS i
T POST ONLY & FOST @
_/ 1-7 74 -5 3/4" 16 3/4% -5 3/ - F-1 /2 3
PC 33345A BACKUP POST S Emaccfrpm;z BEAM STANDARD THRIE-BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER
posT (13 TRANSITION PANEL

TENART




PC~E1385 WOOD BLOCK
PCrG1378 WODD POST

FC333724 mccm;asg BEAN
/ TRANSITION PANEL

PPER & LOWER}

e

STANDARD THRIE-BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER

FIE\D CUT EXCESS BOLT LENGTH T0
CLEAR TRANSITION PANELS AS REQUIRED
POST & BLOCK PER STATE SPECIFICATION

21'=0" TRACC PC 9706

REMOVE 5/8%0x 2" HER BOLT
SUPFLIED WiTH TRACC UNIT & INST
E/8"x 4" HOR BOLT {4 FLACES)

TRANSITION PANEL

‘Y} == 1o 5 /- N __ _ -
] i i
) P |
™ O 1o
JL ] ] ]
[
— | IR N N
.-'NTIEE"—"_LD g - - A i
\—PC~3337‘IA TRACC/THRE BEAM

TRAFFIC

5/8%x 1 1/4™ HER SPLICE BOLTS & NUTS

®
)

TRACC END FRAME

5/8"¢ x 77 HEX HD BOLT.

5/ FLAT WASHER

E/8" LOCKWASHER

5/8" HEX NUT

{a-325
REMFORCED DONCRETE PAD
% 230 x 6" THICK

£-0
SEE PAD CRAWHG No SS456
(8" THIOK F NOT REINFORCED)

T

-y

ettt H
, i N . __ _ .
lll ‘ I I ] Y } i)
o i - '/[" N e e (
] ! ! ! R T 10 ] I I
L ] ot |, io .
b Ty | i o o |
G 2 Ll | — T ol | e
. l% ; T 1 i LN X o o T T
I P | 1 !
.. "5} .« - -lo [ ‘ : _} _ _l ; '
[ /200 1 1A S RS
! I [ " ATTACH UPPER & LOWER BLOCKS © !
/ 10 POST ONLY © POST @)
1 3/ -6 3/4 P=b 342 reg At 31/ 31
PC. 333454 BACKDP POST — ‘-mcnfmnu—: BEAM STANDARD THRE-EEAM NEDIAN SARRIER
PoST (I TRANSTION PANEL PER STATE SPECFICATIONS

/8% x 2 HEX HD BOLT, NUT
2+5/8" FLAT WASHER (A-325)

e
=

N | 7

-8

.,tge-ew

4*‘4
AL V3

5/8% x & WEDGE mmmw/’J’L‘L?
/e

FLAT WASHER RALERAL
ag/e HEX MJT _ Py
578" LOCKWASIER S
7y (A-325) 4-0
SECTION "A—A"

Fr

E |

B DN




CONCRETE RECTANBULAR CROSS SECTION MAY TRANSITION /

0 AN APPROVED CONCRETE MEDIN BARRIER SHAPE
{SEE APFROPRIATE STATZ HIGHIAY STANDARDS}

TRAFFIC

TRANSITION COMPORENTS ARE NOT REQURED ON
BUT MAY B SUPPLIED FOR AESTHERC PURPOSE
DUE TG TRAFFE FLOW DIRFCTION.

I e

VIEW "B—i

TRAFFIC
J/%x 5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHOR
SA” FLAT WASHER & HEX NUT _\\
\ _—— —_— —g—
k=
= L
)
By
gi
g :
e
" - _
. N e o ek
| ] \
27
TRACC END FRAME L
[ = =]
PN |
;Z‘Eé_“_#@x P
S/ £ HEDGE EXP ANCHOR L o
5/3'/:24? WASHER === | . /
S/B" LOCKWASHER (Y -
5/8° HEX MUT L ’I% i..“%ﬁ?i | Ny
N T y
RENFORCED CONORETE PAD i t:\il\_%_ s —
40" x 6 THOK, SEE PAD — 4+ —
ORAWING Np 55457 OR 55458 u
{8 THICK IF NOT REINFORCED)
DR S P B N
Rt sl . =
79" ! "7
| 2" )
pr Vit

SECTIO

}14__,_/4 22

4%

ATCH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET WIiTH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET 44

FEENEE IR

fia (1140 £ AR

T




TRACC TRANSITION BILL OF MATERIL

- RO ory DESORIPTION
- = - = ‘1 JIB| 2 TRACC 1004 END SHOE
3
'SEE
FEVUIRED { HARDHIFE
[ ! i 33100 | 4 1578 LOCKWASHER
—— - =2 44515 | 4 |5/8% x b WEDGL B3P ANCAOR
[ : R0 | & (3747 x 5 1/% VEDGE LYF ANCHOR
1 | . ,_
= H 3
5 i ; \
(= [ i
= | e
Po1 7 S
L ] |

| L}
__LJ\/"
—

FL 3704 210" TRACE

———
-6t 2 )
l LOOSEN {REMOVAL NOT NECESSARY) B/870 x 2" HGR BOLT SUPPLIED WIH
AT 7 TRACC GNIT & SSTALL ENE SHOE UNDER TRACC FENGER FANEL, RETIGHTEN BOLT
LI ] 'I
B Y '
T ZZI67GEND SHOE, ] i Tl 3
pulg - Ol it ,"E I ] i
o ol I :
flll i
B
!

H
l l j

]
/
D ; )
1
Eiﬁ%c%\fDSH@E Fr"m Y}ﬁ:l( j
-

|! 1] —

| ) LR

i o -
=N
SOz 1 187 |us [/9/03  ADDED ExPanSiON BOLT VIEW B-B °
EoTO
. E_.I BATE AEMARKS
=LER D
== B R
e R
on 2 TRACC TRANSITION 10 VERTICAL o
i BB CONCRETE WALL, PIER, PARAPET OR BARRIER s
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECTIONS T
5 e B AE § 55456-0 2
GRG0 AN USRS MG | g TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. ik :
Tia. oy ond e inormation shown Sierem I o ke propecty of 'mmn‘r El OF 3 =
DBUSTRES, BIL. Nether the thoving ot auth inforuston i to ba used . HISHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS Ty = :
mmoge e e o i 1 i iy it by Ty ‘ ' 2575 STEMNONS FREEWAY, DALLAS, TX 75338 | 53 456 i p

44| .
MATOH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WITH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEERT 43 :

"y




e N i

TRANSITON ¢
BUT Y 2

Pr E1358 WOOD BLOGK

ATTACH T RAL ONLY

”‘/—“’Jv

?r
ANTT

348 1 5 1/2° WEDGE ANCH 'uu/;'mm
3/4* FIAT BASHER & HEX-NifT
kY

B x 37 LAG SCREW

BRAN FASHER (FBEL)
(FIELD DRLL PUOT HOLE 1N BLOER)  \

17"-7

78"

T
'epc 5256 TERMMNAL |
I
I

_e

55 -0-8)— ~

o

N

oQC oo

IRACC END FRAME

PO TG TRANSITION &
# R0

OREINT THE BEND W THE LOWER ENG SHOE TO-ALGN
WITH THE “BREAK® OF THE CONCRETE BARRIER,

5/8% x 1 344" HEX #D BOLT, NUT
/ & A" .FLAT WASKER

548 £ 7 1/47 HEX #D BOLT Tt
/8" FLAT WASHER A S .
578" OCKHASHER i
58" HEX T . 3 7] %
RINORCED CONCRETE FAD N <
0" %
(5" THCK s-"mrmzw\ _J// N
L 257 ) aed, & A Gl N
iy % o Vat L - [~
4 36 L MR at Sl e il v, d P
/4% FLAT WASHER:
34" LOCKWASHER gt g
3447 HEX NOT
ps
40"

T
!

k“;?

MA

SECTION “A-A

=

) (4 L

ST




e

DUPONENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON THIS SIDF
" SUPPLIED FOR AESTHERC PURPOSES.

PO BE358 WoOD BLOCK

ATTACH TO RAL ORLY N\
1

52 114"

TRACL LN

wu: msm

{FeLn ML PEOT HGLEWBLQE‘X) \

FEMOVE 576 x 2" HGR BOLT
SUPPLIED WITH TRACE LN & INSTALL
5/8° x 3 1477 15R BOLT (2 PLACES)

TRACC TRANSITION BUL OF MATERIAL
PRODUCT | one DESCRIFTION
9265 7T |10/END SHOE/EXTRA HOLE  (UPPER)
B750 | 1 |MAFERED WD B 1-1 {6z 8 I73) |
BigeE | 1 |RERD W BR T-1" (6 x 5 /4 |
| TG | 4 | IRAGITION ADAFTDR PLATE
TITPA | 1 1127100 FTRACC (UPCER GUARDRAIL)
XGEM | 1 11376105700 (LOWER CUARDRA]
33806 1 UG/END SHOL/EXTRA HOLE/BEND {LOWER)
i
FARDWARE.
3305 | 18 15/8F x 1 1/4 HGR SPLEE BOLT
33w | 2 589 x 3 1/2" HGR POST BOLT
126 | 7 |D/B X T LA SCREN
SI0ec | 4 |58 % x 2 174 HEX RD BOLT {A325)
IR ] {1 |58 Fx 1 I/7 HEX HD BOLT (o2)
IX60 | 2 [5/5 WASHER (184d)
SHE | 16 |5/87 HoR AUT
4170 | 12 |5/5 WASHER (7435)
33706 | & 15/5° LOCRWRGHER
JIGIC | B 158" HEX NUT  [ABET DH)
655G | 8 | 3/9P X 3 172 WEDGE ANCHDR
SIS | B |38 x 4 I/ WEDGE ARCHOR
45956 | & |3/4 LOCRBASHER
J0I6 |15 |54 WASHER
37105 |12 |5/F HEX WUT

i
| 1 ]
i ZLJ gL
I 1 is’
) _ ) ,
2C I W-BEW (125%) : /
E J
5 TTlie ! {
PC FEI600 W-BEMM 11754 : o %
o = = =il - ¢
i
—
5 SR [G-20-05] UPDATED FART NUMEERS
5 1H |5~ 10-02 | CHAKGED BLOCK FOSTTON O T0P PANEL; ADDED. LOWER END SHOE NOTE
F B | B-2-00|DELEED FOAPIT, FLISIET & 62, ADDED POO25 & PCIOED CHE OTY HARDWARES
J B \3-29-00|PELETED Pote2s, ADOTD PLRL2
2 &7 1}1-5-93\00FTED FOSTIIG, MO, S307 & #4471 ADDED POSTE, E136 # 4412
H 8 &%ﬁmmmm&mm?mmmﬂ?ﬁdém
.55"__..__‘_.7
—[F T mAC o
DRANY BT
TRACC TRANSITICN TO CHERKER
CONCRETE SAFETY SHAPE BARRIER i
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECTIONS 57
TG FRE § _,
liibdadibiinkd " TRINTY INDUSTRIES, INC, AT
Eiliiccondiiidbist g th kol o kbl HIGHWAY SAFETY FRODUCTS e O
(-8 or
[m st o, gl 40 . sy it by BT, D e e el YW
Al
ln | 3
| BT VAT B3 T YE i
;; | LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WITH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET 45

Tl 111ant £ o Lk S B

TEETTTYT




\ o
% _ PO 55348 H0OD BLOC
ATIACH TO RAi OMLY
:

41 I3 (1 4 4 ikl HEGL o ]

TRAFFIC

112 1,427 APPROX

34470 B, 1427 WEDGE ANCHOR—, 578" x 1 1/4" HOR SPLICE
W 3T RATWASHER & HEX HUT 20T & e

\ [ 3/8% x 3° LAG SCREW

N\

\ WAPLAN BASHER
A (FRELD ORI PLOT ROLE IN BLOUK)
’ \;(
) PL JI350A W-BEMM {1283} |
Y

]

N i) 4

T a6 remnn| & ¢

% LU P ol I
p L & @

o o

A 3 | R

S @
P 9766 TERMAL] O
o o]

oo 00

o

| B (it S G

|

5/8% x 1 3/4" HEX HD ROIT, wuT
/_ & Zn3/ET FLAT WASHER  {F436)
TRICE END FRAME “—\ .
—

L H 8
i
578 x 5% WEBGE EXP ANCHOR ;] T
BAET BLAT WASHER H 1 .
Zr: NG| = .
W N ]
RENFORCED CONCRETE PAE — l '
£L0% y 307y 6 THIEK ;
SEF PAD DRARING No 457 : :
{B" THiCk I NOT RENFORCED) \ - i ;
N sl i L3 TE
M aalt o ‘e
A F’uD”
g
0"

SECTION "A-A"

47
=T 48

s

CH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET WITH LEFT SIDE OF SHE!




(T
U
A —

PC Z33E04 W~BEA (1284)

2 @ e L]

x|
/
7

/
/
=

TRACC TRANSITION BilL OF MATERIAL
TRAFE PROET ony DESCRIPTON
n 8256 | 2 70780 S
; E5332_| 1 | TAPERED WD BIR 1-1" {5 1B 7 &)
TRANSITION COMPONENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED DN THIS SIE i g\gﬁ‘ 7 ;%Eg ;;9% iX (;;pi?(g; E‘;;/S)
BUT MAY BE SUFPLIED FOR AESTHETIC PURPOSES, 5
: [ 1 KM} 1 |12/8°10.5°TRACC TLOWER GUARDRWL)
¥ " 3 (&1
¥ PC ESTIB ¥OOD BLOCK
_» ATTACH O RYi ONLY _\ = |-
AN F
/ \ . :? X HARGRARE
] %, 33606 | 15|58V x 1 1/4" HER SPIRCE BOIT
—ﬁ , ' Lo ATIE | 115 £ T 5 HEX BT
| \ HISC | F |5/BF 3 177 ik FOST BOLT
i, T [ | HIZE | F \5BF % T 145 SCOW
) i i \ Ziog | 8 1578 wASHER [FB4)
J = e | 78 |5/8 HORNOT
: A = 472 | & |578° WASHER i)
i 3106 | 258" LOCKwASHER
i 3-Z 147 FIEIG | B |5/87 HEY NUT (8563 DH)
i } 44515 | 4 |3/8% x & BEOGE LXP ANCHOR
PC G70A 200" FRACE 15852 | 8 134% » 5 127 W EXF ANDHOR
{ 2 ,-o, i 2 32018 T & |34 WisHER
FC 8354 14-1" e My 306 ] B |5 AEx MT
A
P REMOVE 5/8°8 x 2" HOR FOLT
B48°0 » 3% LAG SCREW SUPFUED BTH TRACC UNIT & INSTALL
" R/PLEN WASHER 580 x 3 1/27 HER BOLT (2 PLACES)
(FELD DRREL PLOT HOLE &8 ELOCK,)_\ »
- | e
Ny il ?
] & 18

¥ loarzns

REVISED QUANTITY OF 374" NUTS/WASHERS

BT 01/29/03

LHANCED BLOCK L00ATON

i 01/21/83)

CHANGED BLODKS & THEIR LOCATION ON TOP PANE!

-2 AT I

BF | g-2-80

DELETED PCII3ET & PC 4717 ADDED FLI28, LHG GTY HARDWARE

OIS T =A==

TRACC TRANSITION TO

CCNCRETE BARRIER SINGLE SLOPE
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECTIONS

DRAWN BT

CHETRED
APPROVED

DATE 11 /05/98

COPYRIGHT (1558 TRINITY INDUSTRES i

THE crewing 8rd {he informaten shewn therson & the anie froperty of TRINITY
INDUSTRIES, INC.  Weither B druwing nor such Infarmation is to be ussd for
any purpose other thon ot i which B won speciionily Wimisned oy TREYITY
WIUSTRES, INC., nor-is ony reoroducticn outhorized without wiitian s

o~
Vv

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.

HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODLCTS

2525 STEMMOMS FREEWAY. DALLAS, TX 75356

NG FHE # 55462018

ik Fy OF 7

DRAWNG NG

MATCH LEFT SID

g

[,

.

OF SHEET WITH

FEY.
S5 482 4

A

48

RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET 4

7

‘B

1 &12[[; d &)

¥




|

; 3-25 (%) i N 250G} INDICATES TRINITY PART NUMBER (TYP)
. { [ (259600 ~ 8 REQD/SEE) | j (256-- '\
%y ~ o % b = & e @ T ells =~ CIMCIN S S e miw = ~ % o v o % " olle = CHA N b o »
= RN CECE) T olfw = T e 4l e [(AEY LI A D . sifs = (RS - v o
LOCATION OF FIELD REMOVABLE BOLTS i |
378" x 2° HEX FLANGE HD BOLTS {6385G) ot | r-or ro3 10GA x 712" (259566)
FOR REPLACEMENT OF RP FLATES = = = |
24 BOLTS PER SIDE, 48 TOTAL l
- =0 CEES J00L ERII0 DERD R
45" SIED IMPACT MOVEMENT PRICR TO
DAMAGING RIP PLATES ;9_:-; 1
= T OO D00 333 T REL ORI T = DOLE BI30 LR EI JOCE EE R
Lap)
{ | 3/16" x.6'-25" (259636) ! : 3/16" x 73E" (259850)
g, K- a ﬁo - Q 99 OD °° bn : 3 -3 Qﬂﬂa E : : uﬂ oﬂ nD on 0'
& O Mk . K- B & .5 o0 & (-3 - e B o B 8 8 8
] 0 ] SHIPFING PLATE (259586) (MAINTAINS SLED POSITION DURING SHIPPING) | ' 3/16° x T-84 (259640)
(259586) (T 1S NOT REQUIRED TO REMOVE AFTER [TRACC UNIT INSTALLATION ,
[T IS NOT REQUIRED TO REPLACE WHEN |REPAIRING DAMAGED TRACC UNIT
: _ CROSS-TIE {25957A) —
LT BASE MODULE ASSEMBELY x 6'-113" {250524) < , BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY x &'-113" (259824
LY \|_'
—y o1 [o3 o} o fe] fal = fol fal o1
= ] i I
3 P PR SRR W NN T A SRR PR €
TSN LIRT R TR AT SR R T TR S ¥R i I S Mk G S A S O N SR T 3 SN KT BT T N 5 I O T
T S S PUPL I L LS P L P PR TS £ E S LIPS PR P S S TP BN P SUPII SN S SR S SIS T S PR P P L ) S
—r— — e e Tp— rp— e e p—
r-. T + 8 f ¥ % & % = w v 3+ e v = = .Iroo-r -------- R R * v % s ox = ot s o a."’:--,!----;-.. T s+ s a e =
! 7 (o1 ToT =T = \_D_A\r\ =] T
,T 77 Tr_s* (?@T BASE MODULE ASSEMELY x 6'=113" (250824) | - cross-Te (259674)
20-2 1/4° £
@ﬁ?
1'-5}" FRONT
HOR WELDMENT (259564)

3/8™ x 27 HEX FLANGE HD BOLTS {53656)
{48 TOTAL)

27-3 /7" %

NUT HOLDER PLATE (25962C 48 ~ REQD}
BOLTED O UNDERSIRE TO HOLD NUT 32388

NOTE THE DIRECTION OF THIS
SET Of 4 NUT HOLDER PLATES

A e B-.-m-— C-—-—-
— I 5 31 ol 5l ol i |
oy B E ek L] o Berillle o Bog g o s gl 8 B fal aos = o 2 ] z
. R MO o] TN o Bt ST tosl < 2 b
i T % % [ Be 2o o B s [ B 2 K S B3 o o I
R =N R Y 3 BT I v ..-......JF...J}:;‘.E?&EEEE.!E“@;“BM,-_ .............._.}--.E‘.E‘«PM{'?P.
55 ) S R T - e vy M . | i Bosoils o 8l s ¢ olle- o o » [ =ris]l s el &
i =] =] Fica) =] =] o] = izl 5] KA
At % . o s

-3/8"¢ % 2" HEX FLANGE WD BOLT {63556} W/LOCKWASHER {4258G)
¥ HEX NUT {4252G)

RIP PLATE STAGE 2 -{25863G)
BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY (25982A)

DOUBLER PLATE {25860G}

NUT HOLDER PLATE {25962G}

(| -

_ —/
CROSS-TE (25957A) ==y #p_

OF &H

3/8% x SHOULDER STUD {6340G)
\/W/ LOCKWASHER [42386) & HEX NUT {42526)

EET WITH LEFT SIDE OF SH

DOUSLER PLATE (259604)
BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY (259824)

| —

s

CROSS-TE (250574)——
SECTION "Cc-C”

49

ET 50

T

t

J——

P

S

TETETT

{1 L) Fl




TRACC BASE [250515) BILL OF MAIERIALS
WT. TOTAL
* Part# Bescription Gty IEACH ) WT.
=3 D5256G {3/6° Shoulder Nut 3B 0.030 1.44
| DOUBLER PLATES 033816 15/6" Heavy Hex Nut (ASBS DA} 40 0.120 4B
’ 033876 16/B° x 1 3/4" Hax Head Boit (A325) 40 0.210 82
DZ2520 LI Hew Nut 180 0.020 &4
-——-——| 042585 [5/8* Lock Washer 180 0.006 1.08
DE34DG (/8" X 1 1/2° Shoubder Stud 178 0.080 10.68
TS 5= LAYOUT SCHEMATFC’ TOP VIEW DB36EG 13/8" x 2" Mex Filange Herd Belt {GR- 5‘ B0 0.070 3.5
3% o owl| TOP LAYER RIP PLATES FOR ONE SEGEAA | Ed Shos, Right T 71.000 71
e 268564 iEnd Shoe, Left 1 11.000 11
SIDE GF TRACC BASE 25958A Front Anchor ¥ sidment 1 s7.00¢ g7
N 258574 ICrass Tie 3 18,000 &4
e 5. 5e! MIDDLE LAYER | EDEBG _[Rip Plate, Stage 1(Shipoing Platey Z 0800 T8
ZEBEDG  |Doublers 18 5.000 128
See | B 25861G |Extension Plate, Rear z 16.000 3z
A B 250626 |Nut Holder {NUt Retalner PRafe) 48 0.560 34
o & 25863C |[Rip Piate, Stage 2 F 17.000 34
®ata® e“-_a_l BOTTOM LAYER 2596405 |Rip Piate, Stage 3, Boftam 2 53000 44
ZEBBAG |Rip Plate, Glage 3. Middia Z 70,000 40
2E966G [Rip Plate, Siage 3, Top 2 15.000 30
255820, |EBase Medule Assembly 3 328,000 987
4 ) i TOTAL WEIGHT | 1408.80
! i
SEE DRAWING PN 25982 FOR ASSEMBLY i
OF BASE MODULE COMPOMNENTS. ’
fol Y )
— TRACC BASE ASSEMBLY
CROSS-TE (25957A) y.qgt | WITHOUT RIP PLATES
e AND DOUBLER PLATES
H=E T I.i '
31" EXTENSION PLATE 3
(259616 Z ~ REGD)
Nl UPPER & LOWER BOLTS ARE CQ:F
5/8"% x 1 3/4° HEX HD BOLT (33916) ™~ B 1/2°
WITH NUT (33516) L L
T 7 -

<— BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY {25882A)

SECTION "A—A"

COMPLETE TRACC BASE ASSEMBLY
WiTH RiP PLATES AND DOUBLERS

{ (T0P} (2598EG)
TES STAGE 3 ¢ (MIDDLE) {25965G)
{BOTTOM) (259845)

3/87¢ x SHOULDER STUD (340G}
\/ W/ LOCKWASHER (4258G) & HEX NUT (4252G)
NUT HOLDER PLATE (Z59820)

COPYRIGHT © 2000 TRIMTY INDUSTIIES INC

I5AR|BA7/5{UPDATED PART NUMBERS

ES(§ E?' &/33/05 REPLACED BEAM GUIDES & EASE ANGLES WiTH BASE W

OOULES

2
t
R B M

IO T =A==

TRACC T B_T-

CRASH-CUSHION ATTENUATING TERMINAL o

ASSEMBLED BASE UNIT

Thiz drowing ond tha Information shown tharsen b the sole proparty of THINTY
HERUSTRES, IND. Naithar thas ng noe et fprmetion io 3 be.used for
ony :

i 4

2525 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALLAS, TX 75207

BN 25981 i
P TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. S
HIGHWAY SAFETY FRODUCTS DRARRIS 10,

I REY,
15 jo01/pn 259811 2.

MATCH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WiTH ?%3(3}‘%"?

5

SIDE OF SHEET 49

i |

1k BE BE




END SHOE LT (25955

STAGE 2

/ THO-BAY FENDER PANEL (25973}

M | ]
1= =1
L 3 3 3 ] [
= \ i)
. T i
END SHOE RT (25954 l A N
"_BASE ANGLES (25959) RIP PLATES STAGE 2 (25853) ‘
SHIFPING PLATES (25958)
273"
SLED WELDMENT {25970}
X PLATE WASHER (19737)
5/8%% x 2 1/4° HEX HD BOLT {5308) ™\ ® @ o @
578" HEX NUT {3381} ' :
578" (2) FLAT WASHERS (4372) - E A= B+ /"SLOT PLATE WELDMENT {25476)
N/ \ | . Y -
TN [+] et
F a
1 \
D & [-J
. & o —
\ \ £-] -3
L] s lle & o o 4o o
% o & [ &,
5.9 28 ; .8 : ¥
o= —e AT B
COMPLETE BASE ASSEMELY (2598%)
{SEE NOTE 2)
TRACC BiLL OF MATERIAL (PN 25980)
BART
NUMBER| QTY DESCRIPTICN WT/EA
197376 | 12 |1 /4" %32 1/4 TRACC WSHH_0.5% BT SHOP HARDUARE (CALY AISY) AT
25970A | 1 |SLED WELDMENT 1854 numser] 217 DESCRIPTION SPEC
75G71A | B IFRAME WELDNENT 504 3253 | 2 |HITCH PIN CLP
25972A| 1 |BACKUP FRAME WELDMENT | 744 33406 | 32 |5/8 HGR NUT AGE3 GR A
253734 | 16 | TWO — BAY FENDER PANEL] 484 3361C | 46 15/8° HEX NUT 2563 GR DH
25674A| 4 |ONE — BAY FENDER PANEL! 284 3391C | 32 15/5°0 x 1 5/4° HEX FD BOLS [A325
259754 | 2 |GHREDDER ASSEMBLY B¢ 32006 | 12 |5/8°¢ x 2° HGR BOLT A307 GR A
250764 | 32 1SLOT PLATE 0.44 34356 | 20 |5/8°¢ x 3 1/2° HGR BOLT 2307 GR A
25981A| 1 | ASSEMELED BASE(NOTE 2) |1493 13726 | 88 |5/8 FLAT WASHER F436
24256 | 2 |3/4° X 2" CLEVIS PIN
_ 53066 | 14 |5/8°9 x 2 1/4° HEX #D BOLT |A325
TOTAL WEIGHT (EXCLUDES SHOP HRDWR)| 31658 BB27B | 2 |TRACC PATENT LABEL

MATCH RIGH

2 M

e

SIDE OF SHEET WITH LEFT SIDE

T

1

a1 15 d 3




STAGE 3

/- ONE~BAY FENDER PANEL (25974) /- DOUBLER PLATES (25960)

TRACC PATENT LABEL
/ (6827)

/ Ry ) I ]
L ]
et S D o poc sl % e
B3 e T :‘:‘““l 5
2 Y 71
t — A =

—BEAM GUIDE {25657

RIP PLATES STAGE 3 ToF (25956}—/

MIDDLE (25965)
B0TTOM (25554}

C‘—"@ FRAME WELDMENT ((%5971) 25 z ® w“g'ﬁ’i * o FT%E";;ELD =
| : YR,
3 —
e o IR
_ i tsh |
{llo a : :
; : SLOT PLATE {25076)
5/8"8 x 3 1/2° HGR BOLT {3435)
¢ o 5/87 HGR NUT (3340)
1O P (TYP AT BACKUP FRAME)
e .o |
N
2-5 1/2" \ EXTENSION PLATE
- (25961)
NOTES:
1.) FOR SECTIONAL VIEWS SEE SHEET E2 OF 2. AR 16/16/05] FIXED WEIGHT & ADDED STAGES 2 & 3
2.) SFE DRAING SS1001 (PN 25981} FOR ASSEMBLY —
OF ALL BASE COMPONENTS. -
:)))))»))HHEU T
TRACC TR

LADVDINUT ST A00R TORTTY

b4

HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS
2R25 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALLAS T 75207

CRASH—CUSHION ATTENUATING TERMINAL GREED  gr
e S ==
‘ PN 25980 DATE 0541705
ENG. FLE § " SSIN02-01F
A TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. S TS

IS e o R -

1GHT SIDE OF

TRIR T d kb

T

i 7




FRAME (25971}-\

5/8"% » 3 1/2" HOR BOLT (3435)~,
SLOT PLATE (25876)
5/8" HGR NUT (3340) _

TWO-BAY FENDER
PANEL (25973)

DOUBLER PLATE {26660}
RIP PLATEZ STAGE 2

BASE ASSEMBLY (25981} —/

BEAM GUIDE (25967)

L— 3/8"p SHOULDER 3TUD (5340

578" x 1 3/47 HEX HD BOLT (3301}
5/8 (2 FLAT WASHERS (4372)
578" HEX NUT {3381}

5/8°6 x 2° HOR BOLT (3400
SLOT PLATE (25378)

5/8" HGR NUT (3340) <
TWO-BAY F‘ENDER—/
PANEL {25873)

DOUBLER PLATE (25950)
RIF PLATE STAGE 2 (25953)

BASE ANGLE {25853}

NUT HCLDER PLATE {25962}~—~\\

BASE ASSEMBLY (25981

(SEE NOTE 2} - . L W/LOCKWASHER (4258}, HEX NUT (4252) {SEE NOTE 2)
~ SECTION "A—A SE
FRAME () SHOWN
FRAME (D SIMILAR F

HITCH PIN CLIP {3253)

SHREDDER ASSEMBLY (25975)—-\
v

5/870 x 2 174" HEX HD BOLT (5306)
5/8" (2) FLAT WASHERS (2372)

5/8" HEX NUT {3361}

SLED WELDMENT ({25970)
/— . /—sfﬂr” x 2% CLEVIS PIN {4425)
N -. T \
) N\

\a T=N o
em d ] SHIPPING PLATE {2595

f/’l BASE ANGLE (25358}

F) ) ‘|

FRONT ANCHOR WELDMENT ({ 25915)&

3/87¢ x 2" HEX FLANGE HD BOLT {5365
LOCKWASHER (4258)
UNDER HEY NUT (4252)

i 37875 SHOULDER STUD (8340)
LECKWASHER (4258)
HEX NUT (4252)

SECTION “D-D"

MAT

CH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET WIT

HLEFT SIDE ¢

C:

TES:

? PLAN & LiEV:
EE DRAWING S33(
ALL BASE COMF

53

2k
aF

)
11
(4

1

Bl
m
=
N
Lo

+ THHAAES

T 12 3 &)

™

B




5/8°¢ x 1 3/4° HEX HD BOLT (3391
5/8" {2} FLAT WASHERS (4372) 7

5/8" HEX NUT (3381)

FRAME (259?2)—\ FRAME (25971}—\
5/876 « 3 1/2" HGR BOLT (3435)

. SLOT PLATE (25976)

5/8" HGR NUT (3340}

ONE-BAY FENDER
PANEL {25874)

DOUBLER PLATE {25860)

R0
BASE ANGLE (259%9) b o aTes sTAGE 3
TOP (25966)
MIDDLE (25955)
BOTTOM (25964)

auw GUIDE (25967)

NUT HOLDER PLATE (25362}

/ 1 g i [ j
1 378" SHOULDER STUD (6340) BASE ASSEMBLY (25081}~
W/LOCKWASHER (4258), HEX NUT (4252] (SEE NOTE 2)

BASE ANGLE {25056)
BEAM GUIDE (25967)

L
3/8" SHOULDER STUD (8340)
W/LOCKWASHER (4258}

“~

CTION ”B_Bn SECTION ”C C” HEX NUT (4'752)
FRAME (3 SHOWN FRAME (5 SHOWN
RAME B & SIMILAR FRAME () SIMIE AR
/ /—FRAME (25971}
578 x 2 1/4" HEX HD BOLT (5308}
301787 x 3" x 2 1/47 TRACC PLATE WASHERS (19737)
5 ONE PLATE WASHER UNDER BOLT HEAD, 2 PLATE WASHERS BETWEEN PANEL & FRAME

5/8" FLAT WASHER (4372} UNDER NUT
578" HEX HD NUT (3361

BASE ASSEMBLY (25081}

{SEE NOTE 2) 1 SAR 5[33;’0:- UPDATED PART NUMBERS .
B DATE REMARKS
S 5> TR
- H

CRASH CUSHIGI\. ATTENUMWNG TERMINAL
LAN, ELEVATION & SECTIOMS
:HQF' ASSEMBLY BETALLS

TION E SHEET £1 OF
ION VIEW SEE SHEET £t OF 2 PN 25380

o1 (PN 250B1) FOR ASSEMBLY

SREGKER g T,

APFROVED

DA 05/11/05

ENG. FLE § 551002-02E

] -
OMENTS. COPYRIEHT G105 TRINTY. IOUSTRIES. e ‘ TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. iy
mgg%nm ant the infornation encwn thereon i -the sele pragerky. of TRISTY HIGHWAY SAFETY PRG[}UCTS 2oF2
IEDUSTRIES, INC.  Mefiter the drawi hformglion = to be fer ' 3 -
,mam;grrﬂir-,'ﬂhmfs?nf@t :ggj:fﬁ:nma’:&:hﬂ;. h;??ldm ‘ . e m— —_—— ! DRAWNG NO. fﬁ"’ ]

T

HIFTTT




. 3'-2%” {TvP} , . 1147 (259—~~5) |
I | (258605 ~ 4 REQD/SIDE) | ] 259950
N ey DOUBLER PLATES
y LOC;IJON OF FELD REMDVABII(BOLTS) i T e | T P i
3/8% x 7% HEX FLANGE HD HOLTS {5385G — - , .
FOR REPLACEMENT OF RIP PLATES TYF N3 v 1064 3 F-1 1" (256516)
14 BOLTS PER SIDE, 28 TOTAL [
_ et § 2 eoelene ¢ 2 k0] TOP LAYER
4'-5" SLED IMPACT MOVEMENT PRIOR TO|
DAMAGING RIP PLATES o) |
% o :cfrfono o°o°o£':c Dao:gﬂ“ :.._..: ae °o°o' : : ﬂo o uoobo nn no
;}% . & k-1 o -] o i3 -] E-3 D--_'ﬂ k-3 -1 -3 0 - E-3 - -] o = &8 [:3 i M[DDLE LAYER
37167 x 354" (258500 318" % - 11 259520 .
/ £ (259905) 3/ (259526) S
e : et f St f 2.l BOTTOM LAYER
1 10 \———swpmm; PLATE %59586) ‘émzﬁmns SLED POSITON DURING aewms}l ' 318" x 4’-5%" {259936)
{25a585) (1 IS NOT REQUIRED T0 REMOVE AFTER TRACC|UNIT INSTALLATION i
17 15: NOT REQUIED IO REPLACE WHEN RD’NI‘TNG DAMAGED TRACC UNIT
- I ! 113" (259824) - NOTE: :
rL TP ‘L BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY
r = m! = = = ru—rI
L..,. . ..... :.....:..:..::g-- . )
{[' =ttt 'III' HH— ROSS-TE  *
T T s T B B S e WELDMENT =
l 13 K22 127 or) =] =] = L?.J,..i_.....,......_..._.'
I kg -0/
8'-115" {25982A -
7! ) , (259574) EXTENSION PLATE
BASE MODULE ASSEMELY W2 18k CROSS-TIE WELDMENT {759856 2 ~ REQD)
3 -] & & s
2 = s Te—d
1’-—5%'
{259564)
FROMT ANCHOR WELDMENT
] 18°-3'4
3/8" x 2" HEX FLANGE HD BOLTS (8365G) NUT HOLDER PLATE (250626 28 ~ REQ'D) r MOTE THE DIRECTION |oF TH
28 TOTAL) ) BOLTED TO UNDERSIDE TO HOLD WUT 32560 SET OF 4 NUT HOLDER PLA
A’—-—- B__-—- C__-.,,, B
3 ] Y, =l 38 =1 [ol =
;'oo-f---» . . v oy 5 NI ]
ot PR B R S S S S S =t R TN . ~ _nm“w”m
f N I I AT NN o P s o N i [ oo
P T e e T I o |
I T JC ) L] 12 oy =t =] =l
A"'_-’_ X B____‘__ C__a—-n
£3/8% x 2" HEX FLANGE HD BOLT (6385G) W/LOCKWASHER (42585)
& HEX NUT (42526} RIP PLATES STAG

DOYBLER PLATE {25996G)

RIP PLATE STAGE 2 {2599&0)

BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY (259824}

BLER PLATE {25950{;)——\

3/8°¢ x SHOULDER STUD (6340G)
W/ LOCKWASHER (4258G) & HEX NUT (42520)

NUT HOLDER PLATE {25062G)

BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY (250B2A3

=

S-TE (229570 =N "B-R”

SECTION "C-C"

95

MATCH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET WITH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET 56

FAE IR

T




SHORTRACC BASE (25894A) BILL OF MATERIALS

DICATES TRINFTY PART NUMBER (TYF) WT. TOTAL
Part# Description Gty | EAGH (8 WT.
03258G | 3/8" Shoulder Nut 28 £.03 0.84
032361G |5/8" Heavy Hex Nut (AS63 DH) 30 0.12 3.6
033916 _15/8" x 1 3/4" Hex Head Bolk (A325) 30 021 8.3
D4252G 138" Hex Nut 104 £.03 3.12
LAYOUT SCHEMATIC, TOP VIEW 042583 | 3/8" Lock Washer 104 0.006 0,524
RiP- PLATES FOR ONE 063406 | 3/8” X 1 1/2" Shoulder Stud 102 0.06 6.12
SIDE OF TRACC RASF . DB365G |3/8" x 2" Hex Flange Head Bolt (GR-5) 30 0.07 2.1
. _25954A |End Shoe, Right 1 11,0 1
25058A |End Shoe, Left 1 11.0 11
25956A | Front Anchor Weldment 1 67.0 867
25957A Cross Tie 2 18.0 38
. 2bB95BG |Rip Plate, Stage 1{Shipping Plate} 2 .80 1.6
259806 | Doublers 8 8.0 84
25862G ‘Nut Holder (Nut Retginer Platg) 28 0.50 14
259824 :Base Module Assembly 2 329 . 6558
259908 | Rip Plate, Stage 2 2 8.0 18
_ T~ 25991G |Rip Plate, Siage 3, Top 2 8.0 18
e L o O e 259926 _|Rip Plate, Stage 3, Miadle 2 110 22
259936 | Rip Piate, Sitage 3, Boliom 2 12.C 24
258856 |Exlension Plate, Rear 2 11.0 22
25096G |Doubler Plate, Stage-3 {171 /21 4 2.5 10

TRACC BASE ASSEMBLY

WITHOUT RIP PLATES

TOTAL WEIGHT | 897

AND DOUBLER PLATES

12"

—— AL UPPER & LOWER BOLTS ARE
5/8° x 1 3/4° HEX HD BOLT (3391G)
WITH NUT (33816)

COMPLETE TRACC BASE ASSEMBLY
WITH RIF PLATES AND DOUBLERS

(T0P) (25991C)
{EMDBLE) {258926)
BOTTOM) (2595936)

-3/8"¢ x SHOULDER STUD (63406)
W/ LOCKWASHER (42580) & HEX NUT (42538)

e NUT HOLDER PLATE {25062G)

COPREGHT € 2005 TRINITY MDUSTRIES INC

avy papoom gther than theat dor which X wes spacfically

Thig orewiric aod the hiormation shown therzon is tha sale property o TRDTY |
INGUSTRIES, Bil. n.mmmmmwuhmhdh—

by TRNITY

Tyrnished
mnum BIC. noe bn arw evadustion sathesivnd skt writhan fuemidon

|
=+

L
b

§ 1/

)

SECTION "A—A"

BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY

(259828)

i SAR I6/17/05| UFDATED PART NUMBERS

3)3)33%@? T TR

SHORTRACC

ASSEMBhED 5B:’-\SE UNIT

CRASH—-CUSHION ATTENUATING TERMINAL

DRAW LH
CHECKED v
APPROVER)

DATE 05/16,/05

ey N

HIGH®AY SAFETY PRODUCTS

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.

', 2525 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALLAS, T 75207

ENG. FLE § gS1Dnd—0ME

e F1OF 1

DRAWNG RO,

MATCH LEFT Sl

= OF SHEET WITH RIGHT &

FE
JSE 10N /o _DE00AL 1

FERENT

TIRETTT




FRAME SPACER (33406

\B{TRA CROSSTIE {33342)

J‘\-spm BACKUP FRAME
(33405}

L6
\E/
3/E7P x 11/2° HEX HD BOLT (4261)

3/8° LOCKWASHER {4258} UNDER

— [el Ff 2 __
e e A - H K
5 ] _ - WL -
e lid Nt et R B e e j-n-n-a-iqn—a. \ T
—ie RN S T Y R s Tt LL__J_ . ] ‘—ﬁ
i | s _“"‘“—‘Lg“\is\-i-" 1
—. N — dﬁ
\Cﬂmﬂﬂﬁ [33343) o
807 PUATE {33341} @
A A
71 M 'u
S——— - ——
]!
1 | 1]
z:l k]
N [ I i I R R B N |
T T
naccmgoqaog__ccuncn \Egﬁawmg
(33337
t -7
JE 8 [33331) NEAR SIDE
3/E" HEX HUT (5405)

STE 6 (33331} FAR SIE -

| B ) L

TEET




B ENEET

T AT (31)

T3 /5t B4 SM0E PLS LT
o t
. ERAME- {35407
- | FRAME (35339)-\ /-m\us. SPACER {33405) = .
5/8° x 3 1/2° HOR QLT (M35 - ! s .
SLOT PLATE {33348 : 4 'R
5/8 HaR NIT (3340
. Wi 5/8% x 27 HGR BOLT {3400}
THG-3AY FHODER | A e AT
PANEL {33336) 578" HGH HUT £3340) - 4=
85 GUDE T T -
. 3 =+ 4 = ]
""""""" THO-BAY FENDER |
PANEL (33338
: LEPIREMT i

SECTION "G-G”

11T




R ) RAFFIC e -
CAHLE HOT SHOWH OR S ‘
. SBE FOR CLARTY PURROSES _\

P

TRAFFI e

2

* PLASTIC — " At
KOSERIECE 1 , i
<o—1__- ! 2 J e
<] i3 3 3 '
< I 2 =
= ‘: &8 & B o g o ‘
P oM B > — e o S
Amw

REMONE EXSTIR 5/ o BOLTS (4 T
S/ 4 . g g e - - o e
M BE-SERT zﬁaﬁu’ GH NOSEPECE L -8 18 -8 -t L

-7 ¢
Fry
FACH TRACC UNT SHT'S 100 % ASSEMHED
(FEASIC MOSE NSTALLED AFTER PLACEMENT)
'.‘a‘i_ E "i%#é“i‘: EELL OF MATERIAL -
ty ... DESCHPUION #r EA04 TARTRIDE: WiOLUDES T'EACH : MVER HY 150 CARTDAE(NOZAR) -
5 VEETRACE Uil ASSTY + TRER HIT HY 156/ {FILEER TUBE
5688 4 JREFLECIVE IAPE : § 3 - 3
BSMA} 1 {YEELOW FLASTIC NOSEPEAE i corEE o iy
* RICHOR BARDWARE (CORCRERE BA&) 1 B e Ny
ST | % 5706 = 7 /16 ACHOR BIUD (& T B HOT mmc&nj -
DPTCHAL TRACE ANCHOR M5 3HOG {26 |5/8" LOCKWASHER Pg%ﬂ%%ﬁﬁgg&%ﬁ@
R 33616 | 75 {5/8 WEX WOT i
Py DESCRIPRGH U 25 1575 FLAL WASHER . &
55058 | ADVESVE DISFENSER #EIAR ] 2 JADEGE HT. AYISTILARIDGE] | . e e — :
37078 | MEER HE 0750 (NOZAE) ST SR N N E
S0 § NLEER AT Y60 {FLLER MBE) + FNCHOR HAROWARE (ASPUALT DASLS A o W SR LN
2098 | B1F FimCk 1171618 Q176 7 B G300 | GE 15/38 ¥ 1ALl THD ROD e T 3
- [0t [ 578 LCRAsER ADHESIVE AKCHORED ; .
L3616 ] 35BS/ HER HuY " S5Eex T ?fﬁ m ﬁ ; o
106G | 36 1576 Al WADER . g
| 5aten | 5 IADHESVE FT FIENCARTTOET | 5-"%}*?2?2%55 AT
+ SEE PRODUET MAMIAL _SECTIGN "A—A"

MATCH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET WITH LEFT SIDE OF



r— 5/87 x 6° WELCE EXP AKCHOR
378" L DckwASIER Ey
5/R" TLAT WASHER ’
S/ HECHT

Rl

' 1
{ Y-OPTIONAL SPUT FRANES {3M05) =
SHOMN FOR ILLUSTRATICN
PURPDSES DHLY

WIDER WIDTH CAN BY ACCOMPLISHED
BY USING EXTENSION PANELS AND. POSTS

>
/

{
ATIAGIRIENT SHOWH 1S TO SHARES WTH
RECTAHGUH AR TROSS SECTIONG SHEH Ak
PIERS, PARAPETS AND MODFED CONCRETE
BARRIZR, TRAFFIL FLOW IS UNIGRECTICHAL.

b B /
2! & =, -
Bl hER B = i z
g:: % % 2 f: r.:[. i [ :‘E =
) gé o o
i : |
- :
T8 15" e s r-5" 73
3ok __ PN N !
o & REWFORCED CONCRETE PAD IS SHOWH =
OTHER PTG ARE - -
1) B7 THICK MINSIDM UNREMNFGRCED: CONCRETE
B} 57 MRIBUS THICK ASPHALY.
533" THCK {MUlE) ASTHALT-OMER Y™ B4} CONDRETE
dY.6° THICK ASPHALT OVER B :COMPATTED SUBBASE, L.
, | Fis, 1 LH. 65/17706 |MOVED LOCKTIRN. OF SL0T PLATES AT FRAMES 7 & 8
L o . . i we|oan| or | om o roun
b D) T
TP "L . T o , [y
SR SRR T 35° WDETRACC DOUBLE FLARE fmme—rs
: e CRASH-BUSHION ATTENUATING TERMENAL e
s I R STID e FLAN, ELEVATON & SECTIONS eenh
3/8° FLAT WASHER SECTION "B—B° {UMIDIRECTIONAL, BIRECT ATTACHMENT} a.mm: 10-28-13
B/ |DOKWASHER T . 8% B § S3I071- 01
5/87 HEX HUT oo & 2 W wamr s s v | g TRINITY HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS, INCizm ’
Ter daig £ B¢ izmale shoed Geed 5 e s preserly of FARTY - £l OF
HSP, 2T, Naltwr tha craming nee such infrmation. is 19 3 usad fv ‘ ' . 3535 TR Fﬁf.WM, e T
T o oy o vnaet v oo oy PALLAS, TX 75207 U E




W-GHT PLAE {347}

Wi TRANE EXTERSIOR T (mn";\s—h/-m—m PLATE [T}

7 8" Y D 0TS L3 -

S ¢ 1 A BE BB BT (319N}
578 {2 FUT WSS {37y

578 HEx N (3581}

ATIRCES FOMER PRI

T 0T PLEE

58 x 3 1/7 AR BT (3
T FATE $23076)

\ Rt {25974) ——\

BB NG {301

5/ (34 ST ASEER (87
{ATIALHES, JEBIT PLATE

i EXENSON T FRAKE)

£/8° HER 1. (3040}

KTICHES FEVDIR PRREL
T AT PIATE

WD QAP AT (5370
17 GRE (513)
17 CAELE TP (4324}

i

s

587 ¢ 1 37 WX YD B OOV
{87 FUAT iR (4392} v
S8 T (3087

WY LA, {33467

M‘TMJ-;“ s
_ 3% 4" FINDER BEEL e
O BAY FEREER PANEL

TR 123971
A7 LCERK

SECTION “R~BA"

WT-JeH] " PLATE {33467}
—— — — _ﬁgqﬁ

|
W=GABLE CLAVP PUTE. (34705 —~— ©i @
- = ij_

e 172" TARE CLUWP (4324)

‘ /—'Iﬁ' CARIE CLAI® 14128)

FRaE 10CAR0N {5)

58 1 34 HEX HD BOLY (3381}
[5/T FLAT WASHER (4392}
58" ved Wil (364

WI-EABE CLRP PATE
{330

12 CAHLE CLAVP (A324)

S/ 5 1 3/ HEK D 8GR (1081} ey
Q878 FLAT WS (437)
ST HEX DY IS

L 4/T BRE (1Y)
7 o LB P b

T

SICTION "RB-BR"

/ ¥ x Y PAEL FL
/ 1ot FECD B FRAME LOCON

FENGFR PANELS ARE SHOWH

——2 CLATY OF CTHER COMPORENTS.

H FHANTOM TO AL1OW FOR

(=

T AT {53487)

5/8" ¢ 1 34" A D BOLT (339%)
{A)5/8" FLSY WeSHER (4372}
58" HEX HET {3381}

wT-FrME BN {32453)

— U8 Fruper Fiess

15 LEE B

01 POTE 159788 — |

SR |

FRAE L3581} . L

] /K‘AA

SN S

5 1.3 2 amﬁsmr 13433) P

T s

Vo (E—
A

_T:-.-MT
s BRY HOD AROD AT - .
&5 !

FRAUE LOCARDN & \@ [@

{47 CRAE SLAUP (6124 -

—F-CABLE CUMP FLRIE (33470)

— == o}
BBf i ({

SU0Y PLAE {25975} .

THS ERF HOT AECD AT
CRAE L0 () B e

ZEFEIE, o g7 (3435) 0 FRAUE LGCATCH (1)

| e ST RS M (35403
S/ 2711 G0LT (3100) & FRAYE LOCATON

v
1
T
H

FRAE {2557%)

DETAL "

FRAME LOCATICN { 7 SHo™

Locaton {(B) & (B) suR

mz&wmwm&ﬂ
13 srayby ma b Fhmit S0 tman & B wiz B
ABISTUES, 1L Balher T Srovhg A 3ch blommiien I |
2y pirpent g Lok WAL by U v apediery ey
SEUSTITE M, o 0 e Termorilens podncmiamt mblomst

61

it

PIEUEET

| (S0 A

HH SN




